
2.	 Aseta vispilät tai taikinan koukut paikoilleen ja käännä niitä, kunnes ne lukittuvat 
liitoskoloihin. A2.

	4 Aseta vispilä tai taikinan koukku kauluksella suurempaan liitäntään.

Tuotteen käyttäminen
1.	 Tarkista, että nopeuden valitsin B2 on asetettu asentoon ”0”.
2.	 Kytke virtajohto pistorasiaan.
3.	 Kasta vispilät tai taikinan koukut aineksiin.

	4 Käytä korkeareunaista kulhoa roiskeiden välttämiseksi.
4.	 Kytke tuote päälle liu'uttamalla nopeuden valitsinta.
 Tuotteessa on 5 nopeusasetusta. Valitse haluamasi nopeusasetus nopeuden 
valitsimella.

	4 Parhaan tuloksen saavuttamiseksi aloita hitaalla nopeudella ja lisää nopeutta 
asteittain.

5.	 Paina ja pidä turbo-painiketta painettuna B3 millä tahansa nopeusasetuksella 
nopeuden lisäämiseksi.

6.	 Vapauta turbo-painike palataksesi asetettuun nopeuteen.
	4 Käytä turbo-painiketta vain lyhyen aikaa.

7.	 Kytke laite pois päältä siirtämällä nopeuden valitsin asentoon ”0”.
8.	 Irrota sähköjohto pistorasiasta.
9.	 Paina poistopainiketta B1 poistaaksesi vispilät tai taikinan koukut liitäntäkoloista.

Takuu
 Tämä tuote on tarkoitettu kotikäyttöön. Kaikki tuotteeseen tehdyt muutokset ja/tai 
modifikaatiot mitätöivät takuun. Emme voi ottaa vastuuta tuotteen vääränlaisesta 
käytöstä aiheutuneista vahingoista. Normaali kuluminen ei kuulu takuun piiriin.

Vastuuvapauslauseke
 Koska tuotteitamme kehitetään jatkuvasti toiminnallisesti ja muotoilullisesti, 
pidätämme oikeuden tehdä tuotteeseen muutoksia ilman ennakkoilmoitusta. Kaikki 
logot, tuotemerkit ja tuotenimet ovat haltijoidensa tavaramerkkejä tai rekisteröityjä 
tavaramerkkejä, ja ne tunnustetaan täten sellaisiksi.

Jätehuolto
 Tämä tuote on tarkoitettu erilliskerättäväksi asianmukaisessa keräyspisteessä. 
Älä hävitä tuotetta kotitalousjätteen mukana. Lisätietoja saat jälleenmyyjältä 
tai jätehuollosta vastaavalta paikalliselta viranomaiselta.

EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus
 Vakuutamme, että tämä tuote on EU-lainsäädännön mukainen. EU-vaatimustenmu-
kaisuusvakuutus on saatavilla verkkosivustoltamme tai pyynnöstä.

     f  Hurtigguide
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 Hvis du vil ha mer informasjon, kan du skanne QR-koden på forsiden for å 
se den utvidede bruksanvisningen.

   Om dette dokumentet
 Takk for at du kjøpte Melissa Håndmikser.
 Dette dokumentet er brukermanualen og inneholder all nødvendig informasjon for 
korrekt, effektiv og trygg bruk av produktet.
 Sørg for at du har lest og forstått instruksjonene i dette dokumentet før du installerer 
eller bruker produktet. Ta vare på emballasjen og dette dokumentet for fremtidig 
referanse.

Tiltenkt bruk
 Dette produktet er en håndmikser med turbofunksjon.
 Dette produktet er beregnet på å slå, vispe og elte ingredienser og matvarer.
 Dette produktet er kun tiltenkt innendørs bruk.
 Dette produktet kan brukes av barn fra 8 år og oppover og personer med reduserte 
fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale evner eller manglende erfaring og kunnskap, hvis de 
har fått tilsyn eller instruksjoner om hvordan produktet skal brukes på en sikker måte 
og forstår farene som er forbundet med det. Barn skal ikke leke med produktet. 
Rengjøring og brukervedlikehold skal ikke utføres av barn uten tilsyn.
 Produktet er beregnet for bruk i husholdningsmiljøer for typiske rengjøringsfunksjoner 
som også kan brukes av ikke-ekspertbrukere for typiske rengjøringsfunksjoner, for 
eksempel: butikker, kontorer og andre lignende arbeidsmiljøer, gårdsbruk, av kunder 
på hoteller, moteller og andre miljøer av typen bolig og/eller i miljøer av typen bed & 
breakfast.
 Produktet er ikke tiltenkt profesjonell bruk.
 Eventuelle modifikasjoner av produktet kan ha konsekvenser for sikkerhet, garanti og 
funksjon.

Hoveddeler (bilde A)
1	 Eltekroker
2	 Tilkoblingskontakter

3	 Strømkabel
4	 Visper

Kontrollpanel (bilde B)
1	 Utløserknapp
2	 Hastighetsvelger

3	 Turboknapp

Sikkerhetsinstruksjoner
 Sørg for at du har lest og forstått instruksjonene i dette dokumentet før du installerer 
eller bruker produktet. Ta vare på emballasjen og dette dokumentet for fremtidig 
referanse.

	6   ADVARSEL! 
 Produktet skal kun brukes som beskrevet i dette dokumentet.
 Fare for elektrisk støt.
•	  Produktet må ikke nedsenkes i vann eller annen væske.
•	  Hvis strømledningen er skadet, må den skiftes ut av produsenten, dennes 

serviceverksted eller tilsvarende kvalifiserte personer for å unngå fare.
 Fare for elektrisk støt eller brann.
•	  Ikke utsett produktet for vann, regn, fuktighet eller høy luftfuktighet.
•	  Koble produktet fra strømkilden før rengjøring, service og ved utskifting av deler.
•	  Dette produktet skal kun håndteres av en kvalifisert tekniker for vedlikehold for å 

redusere risikoen for elektrisk støt.
•	  Strømkabelen må kun kobles til et jordet strømuttak (kun for funksjonelle formål).
•	  Ikke dekk til eller stikk noe inn i ventilasjonshullene.
 Kvelningsfare.
•	  Ikke la barn leke med emballasjen. Emballasjen må alltid være utilgjengelig for barn.

	1   FORSIKTIG! 
 Risiko for skade eller funksjonsfeil.
•	  Ikke bruk produktet hvis det er skadet eller defekt. Bytt ut et skadet eller defekt 

produkt med det samme.
•	  Slå av og koble produktet fra strømkilden før du skifter tilbehør eller kommer i 

nærheten av deler som beveger seg når de er i bruk.
•	  Hold alltid strømkabelen og produktet unna steder der personer vanligvis går.
•	  Ikke ta ut tilbehøret mens produktet er i bruk.
•	  Ikke sett noe inn i tilbehøret når produktet er i bruk.
 Risiko for skadelig kjemisk reaksjon.
•	  Bruk ikke sterke rengjøringsmidler til å rengjøre produktet.
 LES DETTE
 Risiko for produktskade.
•	  Produktet må ikke åpnes, det har ingen deler inni som kan repareres.
•	  Ikke mist produktet, og forhindre at det slås borti andre gjenstander.

Sjekk innholdet i pakken
 Kontroller at alle deler er til stede og at det ikke er synlige skader på delene. Hvis deler 
mangler eller er skadet, eller hvis produktet ikke fungerer, kan du kontakte 
Melissa-kundeservice via nettstedet: support.melissa-online.com.

Før førstegangs bruk
1.	 Rengjør vispene A4 og deigkrokene A1 i varmt vann og et mildt vaskemiddel.
2.	 Rengjør utsiden av produktet med et mykt, fuktig håndkle.
 La alle deler tørke helt før du bruker produktet.

Montering av produktet
1.	 Sørg for at strømkabelen A3 er koblet fra strømuttaket.
2.	 Sett inn og vri vispene eller deigkrokene til de klikker på plass i 

tilkoblingskontaktene A2.
	4 Sett vispen eller deigkroken med kragen inn i den større tilkoblingskontakten.

Bruk av produktet
1.	 Kontroller at hastighetsvelgeren B2 er satt til «0».
2.	 Koble strømkabelen til et strømuttak.
3.	 Dypp vispene eller deigkrokene ned i ingrediensene.

	4 Bruk en bolle med høye kanter for å unngå sprut.
4.	 Skyv hastighetsvelgeren for å slå på produktet.
 Produktet har 5 hastighetsinnstillinger. Bruk hastighetsvelgeren til å velge ønsket 
hastighetsinnstilling.

	4 For best resultat, start med lav hastighet og øk gradvis.
5.	 Trykk og hold inne turbo-knappen B3 ved hvilken som helst hastighetsinnstilling 

for å øke hastigheten.
6.	 Slipp turboknappen for å gå tilbake til den innstilte hastigheten.

	4 Bruk kun turboknappen i korte perioder.
7.	 Skyv hastighetsvelgeren til «0» for å slå av produktet.
8.	 Trekk strømkabelen ut av stikkontakten.
9.	 Trykk på utløserknappen B1 for å fjerne vispene eller deigkrokene fra 

tilkoblingskontaktene.

Garanti
 Dette produktet er beregnet for bruk i hjemmet. Eventuelle endringer og/eller 
modifikasjoner på produktet vil ugyldiggjøre garantien. Vi kan ikke påta oss noe ansvar 
for skader forårsaket av feilaktig bruk av produktet. Normal slitasje er ikke omfattet av 
garantien.

Ansvarsfraskrivelse
 På grunn av den konstante utviklingen av produktene våre når det gjelder funksjon og 
design, forbeholder vi oss retten til å gjøre endringer i produktet uten varsel. Alle 
logoer, varemerker og produktnavn er varemerker eller registrerte varemerker som 
tilhører sine respektive innehavere og anerkjennes herved som sådan.

Kassering
 Dette produktet er beregnet for separat innsamling på et egnet 
oppsamlingssted. Produktet må ikke kastes sammen med husholdningsav-
fall. For mer informasjon, kontakt forhandleren eller de lokale myndighetene 
som er ansvarlige for avfallshåndtering.

EU-samsvarserklæring
 Vi erklærer at dette produktet oppfyller gjeldende EU-lovgivning. EU-samsvarserklæ-
ringen er tilgjengelig på vårt nettsted eller kan fås på forespørsel.

     2  Vejledning til hurtig start
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 Hvis du vil have flere oplysninger, kan du scanne QR-koden på forsiden for 
at se den udvidede manual.

   Om dette dokument
 Tak, fordi du har købt Melissa Håndmikser.
 Dette dokument udgør brugervejledningen og indeholder alle oplysninger til korrekt, 
effektiv og sikker anvendelse af produktet.
 Sørg for, at du har læst og forstået instruktionerne i dette dokument fuldt ud, før du 
installerer eller bruger produktet. Gem emballagen og dette dokument, så det 
sidenhen kan læses.

Kontrollpanel (bild B)
1	 Utmatningsknapp
2	 Hastighetsväljare

3	 Turboknapp

Säkerhetsanvisningar
 Säkerställ att du har läst och förstått alla instruktioner i detta dokument innan du 
installerar och använder produkten. Behåll förpackningen och detta dokument som  
framtida referens.

	6   VARNING! 
 Använd produkten endast enligt anvisningarna i detta dokument.
 Risk för elstötar.
•	  Sänk inte ner produkten i vatten eller annan vätska.
•	  Om nätsladden är skadad måste den bytas ut av tillverkaren, dess serviceombud 

eller motsvarande kvalificerade personer för att undvika fara.
 Risk för elstötar eller brand.
•	  Utsätt inte produkten för vatten, regn, fukt eller hög luftfuktighet.
•	  Koppla bort produkten från strömkällan före rengöring, service och vid byte av delar.
•	  Denna produkt får, för att minska risken för elchock, endast servas av en kvalificerad 

underhållstekniker.
•	  Anslut endast strömkabeln till ett jordat eluttag (endast för funktionella ändamål).
•	  Täck aldrig över eller stoppa in något i ventilationshålen.
 Kvävningsrisk.
•	  Barn får inte leka med emballaget. Håll alltid emballaget utom räckhåll för barn.

	1   OBSERVERA! 
 Risk för skada eller funktionsfel.
•	  Använd inte produkten om en del är skadad eller defekt. Byt omedelbart ut en 

skadad eller defekt produkt.
•	  Stäng av produkten och dra stickkontakten eluttaget innan du byter tillbehör eller 

närmar dig delar som är i rörelse under användning.
•	  Håll alltid nätsladden och produkten borta från gångbanor som vanligtvis används.
•	  Ta aldrig ut tillbehören när produkten är i bruk.
•	  Sätt aldrig in något i tillbehören när produkten är i bruk.
 Risk för skadlig kemisk reaktion.
•	  Använd aldrig aggressiva kemiska rengöringsmedel när du rengör produkten.
 OBS!
 Risk för produktskador.
•	  Öppna inte upp produkten. Det finns inga invändiga delar som användaren kan 

serva på egen hand.
•	  Tappa inte produkten och skydda den mot slag.

Kontrollera innehållet i emballaget
 Kontrollera att alla delar finns med och att inga skador syns på delarna. Om delar 
saknas eller är skadade, eller om produkten inte fungerar, kontakta Melissas kundtjänst 
via webbplatsen: support.melissa-online.com.

Före första användning
1.	 Rengör visparna A4 och degkrokarna A1 i varmt vatten och ett milt 

rengöringsmedel.
2.	 Rengör produktens utsida med en mjuk, fuktig handduk.
 Låt alla delar torka helt innan du använder produkten.

Att montera produkten
1.	 Se till att strömkabeln A3 är urkopplad från eluttaget.
2.	 Sätt i och vrid visparna eller degkrokarna tills de klickar fast i anslutningsuttagen. 

A2.
	4 Sätt in vispen eller degkroken med kragen i det större anslutningsuttaget.

Att använda produkten
1.	 Kontrollera att hastighetsväljaren B2 är inställd på ”0”.
2.	 Anslut strömkabeln till ett eluttag.
3.	 Sänk ner visparna eller degkrokarna i ingredienserna.

	4 Använd en skål med höga kanter för att undvika stänk.
4.	 Skjut hastighetsväljaren för att slå på produkten.
 Produkten har 5 hastighetsinställningar. Använd hastighetsväljaren för att välja önskad 
hastighetsinställning.

	4 För bästa resultat, börja med låg hastighet och öka gradvis.
5.	 Håll turboknappen intryckt B3 vid valfri hastighetsinställning för att öka 

hastigheten.
6.	 Släpp turboknappen för att återgå till den inställda hastigheten.

	4 Använd endast turboknappen under en kort tid.
7.	 Skjut hastighetsväljaren till ”0” för att stänga av produkten.
8.	 Dra ut strömkabeln ur eluttaget.
9.	 Tryck på utmatningsknappen B1 för att ta bort visparna eller degkrokarna från 

anslutningsuttagen.

Garanti
 Denna produkt är avsedd för hushållsbruk. Alla ändringar och/eller modifieringar av 
produkten gör garantin ogiltig. Vi kan inte ta något ansvar för skador som orsakats av 
felaktig användning av produkten. Normalt slitage omfattas inte av garantin.

Friskrivningsklausul
 På grund av den ständiga utvecklingen av våra produkter vad gäller funktion och 
design förbehåller vi oss rätten att göra ändringar i produkten utan föregående 
meddelande. Alla logotyper, varumärken och produktnamn är varumärken eller 
registrerade varumärken som tillhör respektive innehavare och erkänns härmed som 
sådana.

Bortskaffning
 Denna produkt är avsedd för separat insamling vid en lämplig 
uppsamlingsplats. Produkten får inte kastas i hushållsavfallet. För mer 
information, kontakta återförsäljaren eller den lokala myndighet som 
ansvarar för avfallshanteringen.

EU-försäkran om överensstämmelse
 Vi intygar att denna produkt uppfyller tillämplig EU-lagstiftning. EU-försäkran om 
överensstämmelse finns på vår webbplats eller kan erhållas på begäran.

     g  Pika-aloitusopas
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 Jos haluat lisätietoja, skannaa etusivulla oleva QR-koodi nähdäksesi 
laajennetun käyttöoppaan.

   Tietoa tästä asiakirjasta
 Kiitos, että ostit Melissa Käsimikser.
 Tämä käyttöopas sisältää kaikki tuotteen oikeaan, tehokkaaseen ja turvalliseen 
käyttöön liittyvät tiedot.
 Huolehdi siitä, että olet lukenut ja ymmärtänyt tämän asiakirjan sisältämät ohjeet 
kokonaan ennen kuin asennat tuotteen tai käytät sitä. Säilytä pakkaus ja tämä asiakirja 
tulevaa tarvetta varten.

Käyttötarkoitus
 Tämä tuote on käsimikser, jossa on turbotoiminto.
 Tämä tuote on tarkoitettu ainesosien ja elintarvikkeiden vatkaamiseen, vaahdotukseen 
ja vaivaamiseen.
 Tämä tuote on tarkoitettu vain sisäkäyttöön.
 Tätä tuotetta voivat käyttää vähintään 8-vuotiaat lapset ja henkilöt, joilla on 
heikentyneet fyysiset, sensoriset tai henkiset kyvyt tai joilla ei ole kokemusta tai tietoa, 
jos heitä on valvottu tai opastettu tuotteen turvallisessa käytössä ja jos he ymmärtävät 
siihen liittyvät vaarat. Lapset eivät saa leikkiä tuotteella. Lapset eivät saa tehdä 
puhdistusta ja huoltotoimenpiteitä ilman valvontaa.
 Tuote on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi kotitalousympäristöissä tyypillisiin siivoustehtäviin, 
joita myös muut kuin asiantuntijakäyttäjät voivat käyttää tyypillisiin siivoustehtäviin, 
kuten kaupoissa, toimistoissa ja muissa vastaavissa työympäristöissä, maatiloilla, 
hotelleissa, motelleissa ja muissa asuintyyppisissä ympäristöissä ja/tai bed and 
breakfast -tyyppisissä ympäristöissä.
 Tuotetta ei ole tarkoitettu ammattikäyttöön.
 Tuotteen muutokset voivat vaikuttaa turvallisuuteen, takuuseen ja asianmukaiseen 
toimintaan.

Tärkeimmät osat (kuva A)
1	 Taikinakoukut
2	 Liitäntäkannat

3	 Virtajohto
4	 Vispilät

Ohjauspaneeli (kuva B)
1	 Välineiden irrotuspainike
2	 Nopeuden valitsin

3	 Turbopainike

Turvallisuusohjeet
 Huolehdi siitä, että olet lukenut ja ymmärtänyt tämän asiakirjan sisältämät ohjeet 
kokonaan ennen kuin asennat tuotteen tai käytät sitä. Säilytä pakkaus ja tämä asiakirja 
tulevaa tarvetta varten.

	6   VAROITUS! 
 Käytä tuotetta vain tässä asiakirjassa kuvatun mukaisesti.
 Sähköiskun vaara.
•	  Älä upota tuotetta veteen tai muuhun nesteeseen.
•	  Jos syöttöjohto on vaurioitunut, valmistajan, sen huoltoedustajan tai vastaavan 

pätevyyden omaavan henkilön on vaihdettava se vaaran välttämiseksi.
 Sähköiskun tai tulipalon vaara.
•	  Älä altista tuotetta vedelle, sateelle, kosteudelle tai korkealle ilmankosteudelle.
•	  Irrota tuote virtalähteestä ennen puhdistusta, huoltoa ja osien vaihtoa.
•	  Tämän tuotteen saa huoltaa vain pätevä teknikko sähköiskun vaaran 

vähentämiseksi.
•	  Kytke sähkökabelin liitin vain maadoitettuun pistorasiaan (vain toiminnallisista 

syistä).
•	  Älä koskaan peitä tai työnnä mitään tuuletusaukkoihin.
 Tukehtumisvaara.
•	  Älä anna lasten leikkiä pakkausmateriaaleilla. Pidä pakkausmateriaalit aina poissa 

lasten ulottuvilta.
	1   HUOMIO! 

 Loukkaantumisen tai toimintahäiriön vaara.
•	  Älä käytä tuotetta, jos jokin sen osa on vaurioitunut tai viallinen. Vaihda 

vahingoittunut tai viallinen tuote välittömästi.
•	  Katkaise tuotteesta virta ja irrota pistotulppa pistorasiasta, ennen kuin vaihdat 

lisävarusteita tai käsitellet käytön aikana liikkuvia osia.
•	  Pidä virtajohto ja tuote aina poissa paikoista, joissa kuljetaan paljon.
•	  Älä koskaan poista lisävarusteita, kun tuote on käytössä.
•	  Älä koskaan työnnä mitään lisävarusteisiin, kun tuote on käytössä.
 Haitallisen kemiallisen reaktion riski.
•	  Älä käytä tuotteen puhdistamiseen voimakkaita kemiallisia puhdistusaineita.
 HUOMAUTUS
 Tuotteen vaurioitumisriski.
•	  Älä avaa tuotetta; sen sisällä ei ole osia, joita käyttäjä voisi huoltaa.
•	  Varo pudottamasta ja tönäisemästä tuotetta.

Tarkista pakkauksen sisältö
 Tarkista, että kaikki osat ovat mukana ja että osissa ei ole näkyviä vaurioita. Jos osia 
puuttuu tai ne ovat vaurioituneet tai tuote ei toimi, ota yhteyttä Melissan 
asiakaspalveluun verkkosivuston kautta: support.melissa-online.com.

Ennen ensimmäistä käyttökertaa
1.	 Puhdista vispilät A4 ja taikinan koukut A1 lämpimässä vedessä ja miedossa 

pesuaineessa.
2.	 Puhdista tuotteen ulkopinta pehmeällä, kostealla pyyhkeellä.
 Anna kaikkien osien kuivua kokonaan ennen tuotteen käyttöä.

Tuotteen kokoaminen
1.	 Varmista, että virtajohto A3 on irrotettu pistorasiasta.

Eliminación
 Este producto está destinado a la recogida selectiva en un punto de recogida 
adecuado. No deseche el producto con los residuos domésticos. Para más 
información, póngase en contacto con el vendedor o con la autoridad local 
responsable de la gestión de residuos.

Declaración UE de conformidad
 Declaramos que este producto cumple con la legislación de la UE aplicable. La 
Declaración UE de conformidad está disponible en nuestro sitio web o puede 
solicitarse bajo petición.

     i  Guia de iniciação rápida
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 Para mais informações, digitalize o código QR na página inicial para ver o 
manual alargado.

   Acerca deste documento
 Obrigado por adquirir a batedeira manual Melissa Batedeira manual.
 Este documento é o manual de utilização do produto e contém toda a informação 
necessária para a sua utilização correta, eficaz e segura.
 Certifique-se de que leu e compreendeu as instruções deste documento na íntegra 
antes de instalar ou utilizar o produto. Guarde a embalagem e este documento para 
referência futura.

Utilização prevista
 Este produto é uma batedeira manual com função turbo.
 Este produto destina-se a bater, bater em neve e amassar ingredientes e alimentos.
 Este produto destina-se apenas a utilização interior.
 Este produto pode ser utilizado por crianças a partir dos 8 anos de idade e por pessoas 
com capacidades físicas, sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas ou com falta de experiência e 
conhecimentos, desde que tenham recebido supervisão ou instruções relativas à 
utilização do produto de forma segura e compreendam os perigos envolvidos. As 
crianças não devem brincar com o produto. A limpeza e a manutenção pelo utilizador 
não devem ser efectuadas por crianças sem supervisão.
 O produto destina-se a ser utilizado em ambientes domésticos para funções de 
limpeza típicas que também podem ser utilizadas por utilizadores não especializados 
para funções de limpeza típicas, tais como: lojas, escritórios, outros ambientes de 
trabalho semelhantes, casas de quinta, por clientes em hotéis, motéis e outros 
ambientes de tipo residencial e/ou em ambientes do tipo "bed and breakfast".
 O produto não se destina a utilização profissional.
 Qualquer alteração do produto pode ter consequências em termos de segurança, 
garantia e funcionamento adequado.

Peças principais (imagem A)
1	 Ganchos de massa
2	 Tomadas de ligação

3	 Cabo de alimentação
4	 Batedoras

Painel de controlo (imagem B)
1	 Botão de ejeção
2	 Seletor de velocidade

3	 Botão Turbo

Instruções de segurança
 Certifique-se de que leu e compreendeu as instruções deste documento na íntegra 
antes de instalar ou utilizar o produto. Guarde a embalagem e este documento para 
referência futura.

	6   ATENÇÃO! 
 Utilize o produto apenas conforme descrito neste documento.
 Risco de electrocussão.
•	  Não mergulhe o produto em água ou outros líquidos.
•	  Se o cabo de alimentação estiver danificado, deve ser substituído pelo fabricante, 

pelo seu agente de assistência técnica ou por pessoas com qualificações 
semelhantes, de modo a evitar qualquer perigo.

 Risco de choque elétrico ou incêndio.
•	  Não expor o produto à água, chuva, humidade ou humidade elevada.
•	  Desligue o produto da fonte de alimentação antes de limpar, fazer manutenção e ao 

substituir peças.
•	  Este produto pode ser reparado apenas por um técnico qualificado para 

manutenção a fim de reduzir o risco de choque elétrico.
•	  Ligar o cabo de alimentação apenas a uma tomada eléctrica com ligação à terra 

(apenas para fins funcionais).
•	  Nunca cubra ou insira nada nos orifícios de ventilação.
 Risco de asfixia.
•	  Não deixe as crianças brincarem com o material de embalagem. Mantenha sempre o 

material de embalagem fora do alcance das crianças.
	1   CUIDADO! 

 Risco de ferimentos ou mau funcionamento.
•	  Não utilize o produto caso uma peça esteja danificada ou defeituosa. Substitua 

imediatamente um produto danificado ou defeituoso.
•	  Desligue o produto no botão e desligue-o da fonte de alimentação antes de 

substituir os acessórios ou de se aproximar das peças móveis durante a utilização.
•	  Mantenha sempre o cabo de alimentação e o produto afastado de locais de 

passagem habitual.
•	  Nunca retire os acessórios quando o produto estiver em uso.
•	  Nunca insira nada nos acessórios quando o produto estiver em uso.
 Risco de reação química prejudicial.
•	  Não utilize agentes químicos de limpeza agressivos durante a limpeza.
 AVISO
 Risco de danos ao produto.
•	  Não abra o produto, este não contém peças reparáveis pelo utilizador.
•	  Não deixe cair o produto e evite impactos.

Verifique o conteúdo da embalagem
 Verifique se todas as peças estão presentes e se não há danos visíveis nas peças. Se 
alguma peça estiver faltando ou danificada, ou se o produto não funcionar, entre em 
contacto com o serviço de assistência da Melissa através do site: support.
melissa-online.com.

Antes da primeira utilização
1.	 Limpe os batedores A4 e os ganchos para massa A1 em água morna e 

detergente suave.
2.	 Limpe a parte externa do produto com um pano macio e húmido.
 Deixe todas as peças secarem completamente antes de usar o produto.

Montagem do produto
1.	 Certifique-se de que o cabo de alimentação A3 está desconectado da tomada 

elétrica.
2.	 Insira e gire os batedores ou ganchos para massa até que encaixem nas tomadas 

de conexão A2.
	4 Insira o batedor ou o gancho para massa com o colar na tomada de conexão maior.

Utilização do produto
1.	 Verifique se o seletor de velocidade B2 está definido para «0».
2.	 Ligar o Cabo de alimentação a uma tomada eléctrica.
3.	 Mergulhe os batedores ou os ganchos para massa nos ingredientes.

	4 Use uma tigela com bordas altas para evitar respingos.
4.	 Deslize o seletor de velocidade para ligar o produto.
 O produto tem 5 configurações de velocidade. Use o seletor de velocidade para 
selecionar a configuração de velocidade desejada.

	4 Para obter o melhor resultado, comece em velocidade baixa e aumente 
gradualmente.

5.	 Mantenha pressionado o botão turbo B3 em qualquer velocidade para aumentar 
a velocidade.

6.	 Solte o botão turbo para voltar à velocidade definida.
	4 Use o botão turbo apenas por um curto período de tempo.

7.	 Deslize o seletor de velocidade para «0» para desligar o produto.
8.	 Desligar o cabo de alimentação da tomada eléctrica.
9.	 Pressione o botão de ejeção B1 para remover os batedores ou ganchos de massa 

das tomadas de conexão.

Garantia
 Este produto destina-se a uma utilização doméstica. Quaisquer alterações e/ou 
modificações ao produto invalidam a garantia. Não podemos aceitar qualquer 
responsabilidade por danos causados por uma utilização incorrecta do produto. O 
desgaste normal está excluído da garantia.

Isenção de responsabilidade
 Devido ao constante desenvolvimento dos nossos produtos em termos de função e 
design, reservamo-nos o direito de efetuar alterações ao produto sem aviso prévio. 
Todos os logótipos, marcas e nomes de produtos são marcas comerciais ou marcas 
registadas dos respectivos titulares e são reconhecidos como tal.

Eliminação
 Este produto destina-se a ser recolhido separadamente num ponto de 
recolha adequado. Não eliminar o produto juntamente com o lixo 
doméstico. Para mais informações, contacte o retalhista ou a autoridade local 
responsável pela gestão de resíduos.

Declaração UE de conformidade
 Declaramos que este produto está em conformidade com a legislação da UE aplicável. 
A Declaração UE de conformidade está disponível no nosso site ou pode ser obtida 
mediante pedido.
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Handmixer 16200085

 Om du vill ha mer information kan du skanna QR-koden på framsidan för 
att se den utökade manualen.

   Om detta dokument
 Tack för att du köpt Melissa Handmixer.
 Detta dokument är bruksanvisningen och innehåller all information för korrekt, effektiv 
och säker användning av produkten.
 Säkerställ att du har läst och förstått alla instruktioner i detta dokument innan du 
installerar och använder produkten. Behåll förpackningen och detta dokument som  
framtida referens.

Avsedd användning
 Denna produkt är en handmixer med turbofunktion.
 Denna produkt är avsedd för att vispa, piska och knåda ingredienser och livsmedel.
 Denna produkt är endast avsedd för användning inomhus.
 Denna produkt kan användas av barn från 8 år och uppåt och personer med nedsatt 
fysisk, sensorisk eller mental förmåga eller brist på erfarenhet och kunskap om de har 
fått tillsyn eller instruktioner om hur produkten ska användas på ett säkert sätt och 
förstår de faror som är förknippade med den. Barn får inte leka med produkten. 
Rengöring och användarunderhåll får inte utföras av barn utan uppsikt.
 Produkten är avsedd att användas i hushållsmiljöer för typiska städfunktioner som 
även kan användas av icke-experter för typiska städfunktioner, t.ex. butiker, kontor och 
liknande arbetsmiljöer, bondgårdar, av kunder på hotell, motell och andra 
boendemiljöer och/eller i bed and breakfast-miljöer.
 Produkten är inte avsedd för yrkesmässig användning.
 Modifiering av produkten kan medföra konsekvenser för säkerhet, garanti och korrekt 
funktion.

Huvuddelar (bild A)
1	 Degkrokar
2	 Anslutningsuttag

3	 Strömkabel
4	 Vispar

alcune parti mancano o sono danneggiate, oppure se il prodotto non funziona, 
contattare il servizio di assistenza Melissa tramite il sito web: support.melissa-online.
com.

Prima del primo utilizzo
1.	 Pulire le fruste A4 e i ganci per impastare A1 in acqua tiepida e un detergente 

delicato.
2.	 Pulire l'esterno del prodotto con un panno morbido e umido.
 Lasciare asciugare completamente tutte le parti prima di utilizzare il prodotto.

Montaggio del prodotto
1.	 Assicurarsi che il cavo di alimentazione A3 sia scollegato dalla presa di corrente.
2.	 Inserire e ruotare le fruste o i ganci per impastare fino a quando non scattano nelle 

prese di collegamento A2.
	4 Inserire la frusta o il gancio per impastare con il collare nella presa di collegamento 
più grande.

Utilizzo del prodotto
1.	 Controllare che il selettore di velocità B2 sia impostato su "0".
2.	 Collegare il cavo di alimentazione a una presa di corrente.
3.	 Immergere le fruste o i ganci per impastare negli ingredienti.

	4 Utilizza una ciotola con bordi alti per evitare schizzi.
4.	 Far scorrere il selettore di velocità per accendere il prodotto.
 Il prodotto dispone di 5 impostazioni di velocità. Utilizzare il selettore di velocità per 
selezionare l'impostazione desiderata.

	4 Per ottenere risultati ottimali, iniziare a bassa velocità e aumentare gradualmente.
5.	 Tieni premuto il pulsante turbo B3 a qualsiasi velocità impostata per aumentare la 

velocità.
6.	 Rilasciare il pulsante turbo per tornare alla velocità impostata.

	4 Utilizzare il pulsante turbo solo per brevi periodi di tempo.
7.	 Far scorrere il selettore di velocità su "0" per spegnere il prodotto.
8.	 Scollegare il cavo di alimentazione dalla presa di corrente.
9.	 Premere il pulsante di espulsione B1 per rimuovere le fruste o i ganci per 

impastare dalle prese di collegamento.

Garanzia
 Questo prodotto è destinato all'uso domestico. Qualsiasi cambiamento e/o modifica al 
prodotto invalida la garanzia. Non possiamo accettare alcuna responsabilità per danni 
causati da un uso improprio del prodotto. La normale usura è esclusa dalla garanzia.

Esclusione di responsabilità
 A causa del costante sviluppo dei nostri prodotti in termini di funzionalità e design, ci 
riserviamo il diritto di apportare modifiche al prodotto senza preavviso. Tutti i loghi, i 
marchi e i nomi dei prodotti sono marchi o marchi registrati dei rispettivi proprietari e 
sono riconosciuti come tali.

Smaltimento
 Questo prodotto è destinato alla raccolta differenziata presso un punto di 
raccolta appropriato. Non smaltire il prodotto con i rifiuti domestici. Per 
ulteriori informazioni, contattare il rivenditore o l'autorità locale responsabile 
della gestione dei rifiuti.

Dichiarazione UE di conformità
 Dichiariamo che questo prodotto è conforme alla normativa UE applicabile. La 
Dichiarazione UE di conformità è disponibile sul nostro sito web o può essere richiesta 
su richiesta.

     h  Guía de inicio rápido

Batidora de mano 16200085

 Para más información, escanee el código QR de la portada para ver el 
manual ampliado.

   Acerca de este documento
 Gracias por comprar la batidora de mano Melissa Batidora de mano.
 Este documento es el manual del usuario y contiene toda la información para un uso 
correcto, eficiente y seguro del producto.
 Asegúrese de que ha leído y entendido completamente las instrucciones en este 
documento antes de instalar o utilizar el producto. Guarde el embalaje y este 
documento para futuras consultas.

Uso previsto por el fabricante
 Este producto es una batidora de mano con función turbo.
 Este producto está diseñado para batir, montar y amasar ingredientes y alimentos.
 Este producto está diseñado únicamente para uso en interiores.
 Este producto puede ser utilizado por niños a partir de 8 años y por personas con 
capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales reducidas o con falta de experiencia y cono-
cimientos si han recibido supervisión o instrucciones sobre el uso del producto de 
forma segura y comprenden los peligros que conlleva. Los niños no deben jugar con el 
producto. La limpieza y el mantenimiento no deben ser realizados por niños sin 
supervisión.
 El producto está destinado al uso en entornos domésticos para funciones típicas de 
limpieza que también pueden ser utilizadas por usuarios no expertos para funciones 
típicas de limpieza, como: tiendas, oficinas y otros entornos de trabajo similares, 
granjas, por clientes en hoteles, moteles y otros entornos de tipo residencial y/o en 
entornos de tipo alojamiento y desayuno.
 El producto no está diseñado para un uso profesional.
 Cualquier modificación del producto puede tener consecuencias para la seguridad, la 
garantía y el funcionamiento adecuado.

Partes principales (imagen A)
1	 Varillas amasadoras
2	 Tomas de conexión

3	 Cable de alimentación
4	 Varillas batidoras

Panel de control (imagen B)
1	 Botón de expulsión
2	 Selector de velocidad

3	 Botón turbo

Instrucciones de seguridad
 Asegúrese de que ha leído y entendido completamente las instrucciones en este 
documento antes de instalar o utilizar el producto. Guarde el embalaje y este 
documento para futuras consultas.

	6   ADVERTENCIA! 
 Utilice el producto únicamente tal como se describe en este documento.
 Riesgo de electrocución.
•	  No sumerja el producto en agua ni en otros líquidos.
•	  Si el cable de alimentación está dañado, debe ser sustituido por el fabricante, su 

agente de servicio o personas con cualificación similar con el fin de evitar un peligro.
 Riesgo de descarga eléctrica o incendio.
•	  No exponga el producto al agua, la lluvia, la humedad o la humedad elevada.
•	  Desconecte el producto de la fuente de alimentación antes de limpiarlo, repararlo o 

sustituir piezas.
•	  Este producto solo puede recibir servicio de un técnico cualificado para su 

mantenimiento para así reducir el riesgo de descargas eléctricas.
•	  Conecte el cable de alimentación únicamente a una toma de corriente con toma de 

tierra (sólo para fines funcionales).
•	  Nunca cubra ni introduzca nada en los orificios de ventilación.
 Riesgo de asfixia.
•	  No permita que los niños jueguen con el material de embalaje. Mantenga el material 

de embalaje siempre fuera del alcance de los niños.
	1   ATENCIÓN! 

 Riesgo de lesiones o mal funcionamiento.
•	  No use el producto si alguna pieza está dañada o presenta defectos. Sustituya 

inmediatamente el producto presenta daños o está defectuoso.
•	  Apague y desconecte el producto de la fuente de alimentación antes de cambiar los 

accesorios o acercarse a piezas que se mueven durante el uso.
•	  Mantenga siempre el cable de alimentación y el producto alejados de los sitios de 

paso habituales.
•	  Nunca expulse los accesorios cuando el producto esté en uso.
•	  Nunca introduzca nada en los accesorios cuando el producto esté en uso.
 Riesgo de reacción química nociva.
•	  No utilice productos químicos agresivos para limpiar el producto.
 AVISO
 Riesgo de daños en el producto.
•	  No abra el producto, no existen piezas en el interior que puedan ser reparadas por el 

usuario.
•	  No deje caer el producto y evite que sufra golpes.

Compruebe el contenido del paquete
 Compruebe que todas las piezas estén presentes y que no presenten daños visibles. Si 
faltan piezas o están dañadas, o si el producto no funciona, póngase en contacto con 
el servicio de asistencia de Melissa a través del sitio web: support.melissa-online.com.

Antes del primer uso
1.	 Limpiar los batidores A4 y los ganchos para amasar A1 en agua tibia y 

detergente suave.
2.	 Limpie el exterior del producto con un paño suave y húmedo.
 Deje que todas las piezas se sequen completamente antes de utilizar el producto.

Cómo ensamblar el producto
1.	 Asegúrese de que el cable de alimentación A3 está desconectado de la toma de 

corriente.
2.	 Inserte y gire las varillas o los ganchos para amasar hasta que encajen en los 

conectores. A2.
	4 Inserte el batidor o el gancho para amasar con el collarín en el enchufe de 
conexión más grande.

Uso del producto
1.	 Compruebe que el selector de velocidad B2 está en la posición «0».
2.	 Enchufa el cable de alimentación a una toma de corriente.
3.	 Sumergir las varillas o los ganchos para amasar en los ingredientes.

	4 Utiliza un bol con bordes altos para evitar salpicaduras.
4.	 Deslice el selector de velocidad para encender el producto.
 El producto tiene 5 ajustes de velocidad. Utilice el selector de velocidad para 
seleccionar el ajuste de velocidad deseado.

	4 Para obtener el mejor resultado, comience a baja velocidad y aumente 
gradualmente.

5.	 Mantenga pulsado el botón turbo. B3 en cualquier ajuste de velocidad para 
aumentar la velocidad.

6.	 Suelte el botón turbo para volver a la velocidad establecida.
	4 Utilice el botón turbo solo durante un breve periodo de tiempo.

7.	 Deslice el selector de velocidad a «0» para apagar el producto.
8.	 Desconecte el cable de alimentación de la toma de corriente.
9.	 Pulse el botón de expulsión B1 para retirar las varillas o los ganchos amasadores 

de los enchufes de conexión.

Garantía
 Este producto está destinado al uso doméstico. Cualquier cambio y/o modificación del 
producto invalidará la garantía. No podemos aceptar ninguna responsabilidad por 
daños causados por un uso inadecuado del producto. El desgaste normal queda 
excluido de la garantía.

Descargo de responsabilidad
 Debido al constante desarrollo de nuestros productos en cuanto a función y diseño, 
nos reservamos el derecho a realizar cambios en el producto sin previo aviso. Todos los 
logotipos, marcas y nombres de productos son marcas comerciales o marcas 
registradas de sus respectivos propietarios y, por tanto, se reconocen como tales.

Bedieningspaneel (afbeelding B)
1	 Uitwerpknop
2	 Snelheidsselectieknop

3	 Turboknop

Veiligheidsvoorschriften
 Zorg ervoor dat u de instructies in dit document volledig gelezen en begrepen heeft 
voordat u het product installeert of gebruikt. Bewaar de verpakking en dit document 
voor toekomstig gebruik.

	6   WAARSCHUWING! 
 Gebruik het product alleen zoals in dit document beschreven.
 Risico op elektrocutie.
•	  Dompel het product niet onder in water of andere vloeistoffen.
•	  Als het netsnoer beschadigd is, moet het worden vervangen door de fabrikant, zijn 

serviceagent of gelijk gekwalificeerde personen om gevaar te voorkomen.
 Risico op elektrische schok of brand.
•	  Stel het product niet bloot aan water, regen, vocht of hoge luchtvochtigheid.
•	  Koppel het product los van de stroombron voordat u het reinigt, onderhoudt of 

onderdelen vervangt.
•	  Dit product mag voor onderhoud alleen worden geopend door een erkend 

technicus om het risico op elektrische schokken te verkleinen.
•	  Steek de stroomkabel alleen in een geaard stopcontact (alleen voor functionele 

doeleinden).
•	  Bedek de ventilatieopeningen nooit en steek er nooit iets in.
 Verstikkingsgevaar.
•	  Laat kinderen niet met het verpakkingsmateriaal spelen. Houd het 

verpakkingsmateriaal altijd buiten het bereik van kinderen.
	1   VOORZICHTIG! 

 Risico op letsel of storing.
•	  Gebruik het product niet als een onderdeel beschadigd of defect is. Vervang een 

beschadigd of defect product onmiddellijk.
•	  Voordat u accessoires gaat verwisselen of onderdelen wilt aanraken die tijdens 

gebruik bewegen, moet u het product uitzetten en de netstekker van het product 
uit het stopcontact halen.

•	  Houd het netsnoer en het product altijd uit de buurt van de gangbare looppaden.
•	  Verwijder de accessoires nooit terwijl het product in gebruik is.
•	  Steek nooit iets in de accessoires wanneer het product in gebruik is.
 Risico op schadelijke chemische reactie.
•	  Gebruik bij het reinigen van het product geen agressieve chemische 

reinigingsmiddelen.
 LET OP
 Risico op productschade.
•	  Open het product niet. Er zitten geen onderdelen in die door de gebruiker te 

onderhouden zijn.
•	  Laat het product niet vallen en voorkom stoten.

Inhoud van de verpakking controleren
 Controleer of alle onderdelen aanwezig zijn en of er geen zichtbare schade aan de 
onderdelen is. Als er onderdelen ontbreken of beschadigd zijn, of als het product niet 
werkt, neem dan contact op met de Melissa-helpdesk via de website: support.
melissa-online.com.

Voor het eerste gebruik
1.	 Reinig de gardes A4 en deeghaken A1 in warm water en een mild 

reinigingsmiddel.
2.	 Reinig de buitenkant van het product met een zachte, vochtige doek.
 Laat alle onderdelen volledig drogen voordat u het product gebruikt.

Montage van het product
1.	 Zorg ervoor dat de stroomkabel A3 is losgekoppeld van het stopcontact.
2.	 Plaats de gardes of deeghaken en draai ze totdat ze vastklikken in de aansluitingen. 

A2.
	4 Steek de garde of deeghaak met de kraag in de grotere aansluitbus.

Het product gebruiken
1.	 Controleer of de snelheidsselectieknop B2 op "0" staat.
2.	 Steek de Stroomkabel in een stopcontact.
3.	 Dompel de gardes of deeghaken onder in de ingrediënten.

	4 Gebruik een kom met hoge randen om spatten te voorkomen.
4.	 Schuif de snelheidsknop om het product in te schakelen.
 Het product heeft 5 snelheidsinstellingen. Gebruik de snelheidsknop om de gewenste 
snelheid in te stellen.

	4 Voor het beste resultaat begint u op lage snelheid en verhoogt u deze geleidelijk.
5.	 Houd de turboknop ingedrukt B3 bij elke snelheidsinstelling ingedrukt om de 

snelheid te verhogen.
6.	 Laat de turboknop los om terug te keren naar de ingestelde snelheid.

	4 Gebruik de turboknop slechts voor een korte periode.
7.	 Schuif de snelheidsknop naar "0" om het product uit te schakelen.
8.	 Haal de stroomkabel uit het stopcontact.
9.	 Druk op de uitwerpknop B1 om de gardes of deeghaken uit de aansluitingen te 

verwijderen.

Garantie
 Dit product is bedoeld voor huishoudelijk gebruik. Bij wijzigingen en/of aanpassingen 
aan het product vervalt de garantie. We kunnen geen aansprakelijkheid aanvaarden 
voor schade veroorzaakt door onjuist gebruik van het product. Normale slijtage is 
uitgesloten van garantie.

Disclaimer
 Vanwege de constante ontwikkeling van onze producten op het gebied van functie en 
ontwerp, behouden wij ons het recht voor om zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving 
wijzigingen aan het product aan te brengen. Alle logo's, merken en productnamen zijn 
handelsmerken of gedeponeerde handelsmerken van hun respectieve houders en 
worden hierbij als zodanig erkend.

Afdanking
 Dit product is bestemd voor gescheiden inzameling bij een geschikt 
inzamelpunt. Gooi het product niet weg met het huishoudelijk afval. Neem 
voor meer informatie contact op met de winkelier of met de plaatselijke 
instantie die verantwoordelijk is voor afvalverwerking.

EU-conformiteitsverklaring
 Wij verklaren dat dit product voldoet aan de relevante EU-wetgeving. De 
EU-conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar op onze website of kan op verzoek worden 
verkregen.
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 Per ulteriori informazioni, scansionare il codice QR sulla prima pagina per 
visualizzare il manuale esteso.

   Informazioni sul documento
 Grazie per aver acquistato il frullatore manuale Melissa Frullatore a mano.
 Il presente documento è il manuale utente e contiene tutte le informazioni per 
l’utilizzo corretto, efficiente e sicuro del prodotto.
 Assicurarsi di aver letto e compreso pienamente le istruzioni presenti nel documento 
prima di installare o utilizzare il prodotto. Conservare la confezione e il presente 
documento per farvi riferimento in futuro.

Uso previsto
 Questo prodotto è un frullatore a immersione con funzione turbo.
 Questo prodotto è destinato a sbattere, montare e impastare ingredienti e alimenti.
 Questo prodotto è inteso solo per utilizzo in interni.
 Questo prodotto può essere utilizzato da bambini di età pari o superiore a 8 anni e da 
persone con ridotte capacità fisiche, sensoriali o mentali o con mancanza di esperienza 
e conoscenza, a condizione che abbiano ricevuto supervisione o istruzioni sull'uso del 
prodotto in modo sicuro e che comprendano i pericoli connessi. I bambini non devono 
giocare con il prodotto. La pulizia e la manutenzione da parte dell'utente non devono 
essere eseguite da bambini senza supervisione.
 Il prodotto è destinato all'uso in ambienti domestici per le tipiche funzioni di pulizia 
della casa che possono essere utilizzate anche da utenti non esperti per le tipiche 
funzioni di pulizia della casa, come: negozi, uffici, altri ambienti di lavoro simili, case 
coloniche, da clienti di alberghi, motel e altri ambienti di tipo residenziale e/o in 
ambienti di tipo bed and breakfast.
 Il prodotto non è inteso per utilizzi professionali.
 Eventuali modifiche al prodotto possono comportare conseguenze per la sicurezza, la 
garanzia e il corretto funzionamento.

Parti principali (immagine A)
1	 Ganci
2	 Prese di connessione

3	 Cavo di alimentazione
4	 Fruste

Pannello di controllo (immagine B)
1	 Tasto di espulsione
2	 Selettore di velocità

3	 Pulsante Turbo

Istruzioni di sicurezza
 Assicurarsi di aver letto e compreso pienamente le istruzioni presenti nel documento 
prima di installare o utilizzare il prodotto. Conservare la confezione e il presente 
documento per farvi riferimento in futuro.

	6   AVVERTENZA! 
 Utilizzare il prodotto solo come descritto nel presente documento.
 Rischio di folgorazione.
•	  Non immergere il prodotto in acqua o altri liquidi.
•	  Se il cavo di alimentazione è danneggiato, deve essere sostituito dal produttore, dal 

suo agente di assistenza o da persone analogamente qualificate, al fine di evitare un 
pericolo.

 Rischio di scossa elettrica o incendio.
•	  Non esporre il prodotto ad acqua, pioggia, umidità o elevata umidità.
•	  Scollegare il prodotto dalla fonte di alimentazione prima di pulirlo, ripararlo e 

sostituire parti.
•	  Il prodotto può essere riparato e sottoposto a manutenzione esclusivamente da un 

tecnico qualificato per ridurre il rischio di scosse elettriche.
•	  Collegare il cavo di alimentazione solo a una presa di corrente con messa a terra 

(solo per motivi funzionali).
•	  Non coprire né inserire oggetti nei fori di ventilazione.
 Rischio di soffocamento.
•	  Non lasciare che i bambini giochino con i materiali di imballaggio. Tenere sempre i 

materiali di imballaggio lontano dalla portata dei bambini.
	1   ATTENZIONE! 

 Rischio di lesioni o malfunzionamenti.
•	  Non utilizzare il prodotto se una parte è danneggiata o difettosa. Sostituire 

immediatamente un prodotto danneggiato o difettoso.
•	  Spegnere e scollegare il prodotto dalla sorgente di alimentazione prima di cambiare 

accessori o avvicinare parti che sono in movimento durante l'uso.
•	  Tenere sempre il cavo di alimentazione e il prodotto lontani dai luoghi in cui si è 

soliti camminare.
•	  Non espellere mai gli accessori quando il prodotto è in uso.
•	  Non inserire mai alcun oggetto negli accessori quando il prodotto è in uso.
 Rischio di reazioni chimiche nocive.
•	  Non usare detergenti chimici aggressivi durante la pulizia del prodotto.
 AVVISO
 Rischio di danni al prodotto.
•	  Non aprire il prodotto: all’interno non sono presenti parti riparabili dall’utente.
•	  Non far cadere il prodotto ed evitare impatti.

Controllare i contenuti della confezione
 Verificare che tutte le parti siano presenti e che non siano visibili danni sulle parti. Se 
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 Pour plus d'informations, scannez le code QR sur la page de garde pour 
consulter le manuel complet.

   À propos de ce document
 Merci d'avoir acheté le batteur à main Melissa Batteur à main.
 Ce document constitue le manuel de l'utilisateur. Il contient toutes les informations 
nécessaires à une utilisation correcte, efficace et sûre du produit.
 Assurez-vous d'avoir entièrement lu et compris les instructions de ce document avant 
d'installer ou d'utiliser le produit. Conservez l'emballage et le présent document pour 
référence ultérieure.

Utilisation prévue
 Ce produit est un batteur à main avec fonction turbo.
 Ce produit est destiné à battre, fouetter et pétrir des ingrédients et des aliments.
 Ce produit est prévu pour un usage intérieur uniquement.
 Ce produit peut être utilisé par des enfants âgés de 8 ans et plus et par des personnes 
dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales sont réduites ou qui manquent 
d'expérience et de connaissances, à condition qu'elles aient reçu une surveillance ou 
des instructions concernant l'utilisation du produit en toute sécurité et qu'elles 
comprennent les risques encourus. Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec le produit. Le 
nettoyage et l'entretien par l'utilisateur ne doivent pas être effectués par des enfants 
sans surveillance.
 Le produit est destiné à être utilisé dans des environnements domestiques pour des 
fonctions ménagères typiques qui peuvent également être utilisées par des utilisateurs 
non experts pour des fonctions ménagères typiques, telles que : magasins, bureaux et 
autres environnements de travail similaires, fermes, par des clients dans des hôtels, des 
motels et autres environnements de type résidentiel et/ou dans des environnements 
de type chambres d'hôtes.
 Le produit n’est pas destiné à un usage professionnel.
 Toute modification du produit peut avoir des conséquences sur la sécurité, la garantie 
et le bon fonctionnement.

Pièces principales (image A)
1	 Crochets pétrisseurs
2	 Prises de connexion

3	 Câble d'alimentation
4	 Fouets

Panneau de commande (image B)
1	 Bouton d'éjection
2	 Sélecteur de vitesse

3	 Bouton turbo

Consignes de sécurité
 Assurez-vous d'avoir entièrement lu et compris les instructions de ce document avant 
d'installer ou d'utiliser le produit. Conservez l'emballage et le présent document pour 
référence ultérieure.

	6   AVERTISSEMENT! 
 Utilisez le produit uniquement comme décrit dans le présent document.
 Risque d'électrocution.
•	  N’immergez pas le produit dans l’eau ou d’autres liquides.
•	  Si le cordon d'alimentation est endommagé, il doit être remplacé par le fabricant, 

son agent de service ou des personnes de qualification similaire afin d'éviter tout 
danger.

 Risque d'électrocution ou d'incendie.
•	  Ne pas exposer l'appareil à l'eau, à la pluie, à l'humidité ou à un taux d'humidité 

élevé.
•	  Débranchez le produit de la source d'alimentation avant de le nettoyer, de 

l'entretenir ou de remplacer des pièces.
•	  Ce produit ne peut être réparé que par un technicien qualifié afin de réduire les 

risques d'électrocution.
•	  Ne branchez le câble d'alimentation que sur une prise de courant reliée à la terre (à 

des fins fonctionnelles uniquement).
•	  Ne couvrez jamais les trous d'aération et n'y insérez aucun objet.
 Risque d'étouffement.
•	  Ne pas laisser d’enfants jouer avec les matériaux d’emballage. Toujours tenir les 

matériaux d’emballage hors de portée des enfants.
	1   ATTENTION! 

 Risque de blessure ou de dysfonctionnement.
•	  Ne pas utiliser le produit si une pièce est endommagée ou défectueuse. Remplacez 

immédiatement un produit endommagé ou défectueux.
•	  Mettez le produit hors tension et débranchez-le de la source d'alimentation avant de 

changer d'accessoires ou d'approcher des pièces en mouvement pendant 
l'utilisation.

•	  Maintenez toujours le câble d’alimentation et le produit éloignés des passages 
habituels.

•	  Ne jamais éjecter les accessoires lorsque le produit est en cours d'utilisation.
•	  N'insérez jamais quoi que ce soit dans les accessoires lorsque le produit est en cours 

d'utilisation.
 Risque de réaction chimique dangereuse.
•	  Ne pas utiliser de produits de nettoyage chimiques agressifs lors du nettoyage du 

produit.
 AVIS
 Risque de détérioration du produit.
•	  N’ouvrez pas le produit, il ne contient aucune pièce réparable par l’utilisateur.
•	  Ne pas laisser tomber le produit et éviter de le cogner.

Vérifier le contenu de l'emballage
 Vérifiez que toutes les pièces sont présentes et qu'aucun dommage n'est visible sur 
celles-ci. Si des pièces manquent ou sont endommagées, ou si le produit ne fonctionne 
pas, contactez le service d'assistance Melissa via le site web : support.melissa-online.
com.

Avant la première utilisation
1.	 Nettoyez les fouets A4 et les crochets pétrisseurs A1 dans de l'eau tiède et un 

détergent doux.
2.	 Nettoyez l'extérieur du produit à l'aide d'un chiffon doux et humide.
 Laissez toutes les pièces sécher complètement avant d'utiliser le produit.

Assembler le produit
1.	 Assurez-vous que le câble d'alimentation A3 est débranché de la prise secteur.
2.	 Insérez et tournez les fouets ou les crochets pétrisseurs jusqu'à ce qu'ils 

s'enclenchent dans les prises de connexion. A2.
	4 Insérez le fouet ou le crochet pétrisseur avec le collier dans la prise de connexion 
la plus grande.

Utiliser le produit
1.	 Vérifiez que le sélecteur de vitesse B2 est réglé sur « 0 ».
2.	 Fiche d'alimentation dans une prise de courant.
3.	 Plongez les fouets ou les crochets pétrisseurs dans les ingrédients.

	4 Utilisez un bol à bords hauts pour éviter les éclaboussures.
4.	 Faites glisser le sélecteur de vitesse pour mettre le produit en marche.
 Le produit dispose de 5 réglages de vitesse. Utilisez le sélecteur de vitesse pour 
sélectionner le réglage souhaité.

	4 Pour obtenir le meilleur résultat, commencez à faible vitesse et augmentez 
progressivement.

5.	 Appuyez sur le bouton turbo et maintenez-le enfoncé B3 , quelle que soit la 
vitesse réglée, pour augmenter la vitesse.

6.	 Relâchez le bouton turbo pour revenir à la vitesse réglée.
	4 N'utilisez le bouton turbo que pendant une courte période.

7.	 Faites glisser le sélecteur de vitesse sur « 0 » pour éteindre l'appareil.
8.	 Débranchez le câble d'alimentation de la prise de courant.
9.	 Appuyez sur le bouton d'éjection B1 pour retirer les fouets ou les crochets 

pétrisseurs des prises de connexion.

Garantie
 Ce produit est destiné à un usage domestique. Tout changement et/ou modification 
du produit annule la garantie. Nous ne pouvons accepter aucune responsabilité pour 
les dommages causés par une utilisation inappropriée du produit. L'usure normale est 
exclue de la garantie.

Clause de non-responsabilité
 En raison du développement constant de nos produits en termes de fonction et de 
conception, nous nous réservons le droit d'apporter des modifications au produit sans 
préavis. Tous les logos, marques et noms de produits sont des marques commerciales 
ou des marques déposées de leurs détenteurs respectifs et sont reconnus comme tels.

Traitement des déchets
 Ce produit est destiné à être collecté séparément dans un point de collecte 
approprié. Ne pas jeter le produit avec les ordures ménagères. Pour plus 
d'informations, contactez le revendeur ou l'autorité locale responsable de la 
gestion des déchets.

Déclaration UE de conformité
 Nous déclarons que ce produit est conforme à la législation européenne applicable. La 
Déclaration UE de conformité est disponible sur notre site internet ou peut être 
obtenue sur demande.
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 Scan voor meer informatie de QR-code op de voorpagina om de 
uitgebreide handleiding te bekijken.

   Over dit document
 Bedankt voor uw aankoop van de Melissa Handmixer.
 Dit document is de gebruikershandleiding en bevat alle informatie voor correct, 
efficiënt en veilig gebruik van het product.
 Zorg ervoor dat u de instructies in dit document volledig gelezen en begrepen heeft 
voordat u het product installeert of gebruikt. Bewaar de verpakking en dit document 
voor toekomstig gebruik.

Bedoeld gebruik
 Dit product is een handmixer met turbofunctie.
 Dit product is bedoeld voor het kloppen, opkloppen en kneden van ingrediënten en 
voedingsmiddelen.
 Dit product is uitsluitend bedoeld voor gebruik binnenshuis.
 Dit product kan worden gebruikt door kinderen vanaf 8 jaar en personen met beperkte 
fysieke, zintuiglijke of mentale capaciteiten of een gebrek aan ervaring en kennis, 
indien zij onder toezicht staan of instructie hebben gekregen over het veilige gebruik 
van het product en de gevaren ervan begrijpen. Kinderen mogen niet met het product 
spelen. Reiniging en onderhoud door de gebruiker mogen niet worden uitgevoerd 
door kinderen zonder toezicht.
 Het product is bedoeld voor gebruik in huishoudelijke omgevingen voor typische huis-
houdelijke taken die ook kunnen worden gebruikt door niet-deskundige gebruikers 
voor typische huishoudelijke taken, zoals: winkels, kantoren andere soortgelijke 
werkomgevingen, boerderijen, door klanten in hotels, motels en andere residentiële 
omgevingen en/of in bed & breakfast-omgevingen.
 Het product is niet bedoeld voor professioneel gebruik.
 Elke wijziging van het product kan gevolgen hebben voor de veiligheid, garantie en 
correcte werking.

Belangrijkste onderdelen (afbeelding A)
1	 Deeghaken
2	 Aansluitingen

3	 Stroomkabel
4	 Gardes

Using the product
1.	 Check that the speed selector B2 is set to “0”.
2.	 Plug the power cable into a power outlet.
3.	 Immerse the whisks or dough hooks in the ingredients.

	4 Use a bowl with high edges to avoid splashing.
4.	 Slide the speed selector to switch on the product.
 The product has 5 speed settings. Use the speed selector to select the desired speed 
setting.

	4 For the best result start at low speed and gradually increase.
5.	 Press and hold the turbo button B3 at any speed setting to boost the speed.
6.	 Let go of the turbo button to return to the set speed.

	4 Only use the turbo button for a short period of time.
7.	 Slide the speed selector to “0” to switch off the product.
8.	 Unplug the power cable from the power outlet.
9.	 Press the eject button B1 to remove the whisks or dough hooks from the 

connection sockets.

Warranty
 This product is intended for domestic use. Any changes and/or modifications to the 
product will invalidate the warranty. We can’t accept any liability for damage caused by 
improper use of the product. Normal wear and tear is excluded from warranty.

Disclaimer
 Due to the constant development of our products in terms of function and design, we 
reserve the right to make changes to the product without notice. All logos, brands and 
product names are trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective holders and 
are hereby recognized as such.

Disposal
 This product is designated for separate collection at an appropriate 
collection point. Do not dispose of the product with household waste. For 
more information, contact the retailer or the local authority responsible for 
waste management.

EU Declaration of Conformity
 We declare that this product is in compliance with the relevant EU legislation. The EU 
declaration of Conformity is available on our website or can be obtained upon request.
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 Weitere Informationen erhalten Sie, wenn Sie den QR-Code auf der 
Titelseite scannen, um das erweiterte Handbuch anzuzeigen.

   Über dieses Dokument
 Vielen Dank für den Kauf des Melissa Handmixer.
 Dieses Dokument ist die Gebrauchsanweisung und enthält alle Informationen, für eine 
korrekte, effiziente und sichere Verwendung des Produkts.
 Vergewissern Sie sich, dass Sie die Anweisungen in der Anleitung vollständig gelesen 
und verstanden haben, bevor Sie das Produkt installieren oder verwenden. Heben Sie 
die Verpackung und dieses Dokument zum späteren Nachschlagen auf.

Anwendung
 Dieses Produkt ist ein Handmixer mit Turbofunktion.
 Dieses Produkt ist zum Schlagen, Aufschlagen und Kneten von Zutaten und 
Lebensmitteln bestimmt.
 Dieses Produkt ist nur zur Verwendung in Innenräumen gedacht.
 Dieses Produkt kann von Kindern ab 8 Jahren und darüber sowie von Personen mit 
verringerten physischen, sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten oder Mangel an 
Erfahrung und Wissen benutzt werden, wenn sie beaufsichtigt oder bezüglich des 
sicheren Gebrauchs des Produkts unterwiesen wurden und die damit verbundenen 
Gefahren verstehen. Kinder dürfen nicht mit dem Produkt spielen. Reinigung und 
Wartung durch den Benutzer dürfen nicht von Kindern ohne Aufsicht durchgeführt 
werden.
 Das Produkt ist für die Verwendung in häuslichen Umgebungen für typische 
hauswirtschaftliche Funktionen vorgesehen, die auch von nicht fachkundigen 
Benutzern für typische hauswirtschaftliche Funktionen verwendet werden können, wie 
z. B. in Geschäften, Büros und anderen ähnlichen Arbeitsumgebungen, auf 
Bauernhöfen, von Kunden in Hotels, Motels und anderen wohnungsähnlichen 
Umgebungen und/oder in Umgebungen mit Übernachtung und Frühstück.
 Das Produkt ist nicht für den professionellen Einsatz gedacht.
 Jegliche Modifikation des Produkts kann Folgen für die Sicherheit, Garantie und 
ordnungsgemäße Funktionalität haben.

Hauptbestandteile (Abbildung A)
1	 Knethaken
2	 Anschlussbuchsen

3	 Stromkabel
4	 Schneebesen

Bedienfeld (Abbildung B)
1	 Auswurftaste
2	 Geschwindigkeitswähler

3	 Turbo-Taste

Sicherheitshinweise
 Vergewissern Sie sich, dass Sie die Anweisungen in der Anleitung vollständig gelesen 
und verstanden haben, bevor Sie das Produkt installieren oder verwenden. Heben Sie 
die Verpackung und dieses Dokument zum späteren Nachschlagen auf.

	6   WARNUNG! 
 Verwenden Sie das Produkt nur wie in diesem Dokument beschrieben.
 Stromschlaggefahr.
•	  Tauchen Sie das Produkt nicht in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten.
•	  Wenn das Netzkabel beschädigt ist, muss es durch den Hersteller, seinen 

Kundendienst oder ähnlich qualifizierte Personen ersetzt werden, um eine 
Gefährdung zu vermeiden.

 Gefahr von Stromschlag oder Brand.
•	  Setzen Sie das Produkt nicht Wasser, Regen, Feuchtigkeit oder hoher 

Luftfeuchtigkeit aus.
•	  Trennen Sie das Produkt vor der Reinigung, Wartung und beim Austausch von Teilen 

von der Stromversorgung.
•	  Dieses Produkt darf nur von einem ausgebildeten Techniker gewartet werden, um 

die Gefahr eines Stromschlags zu reduzieren.
•	  Stecken Sie das Stromkabel nur in eine geerdete Steckdose (nur für 

Funktionszwecke).
•	  Decken Sie die Lüftungsöffnungen niemals ab und stecken Sie nichts hinein.
 Erstickungsgefahr.
•	  Lassen Sie Kinder nicht mit dem Verpackungsmaterial spielen. Halten Sie das 

Verpackungsmaterial stets außer Reichweite von Kindern.
	1   VORSICHT! 

 Verletzungsgefahr oder Funktionsstörung.
•	  Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn ein Teil beschädigt ist oder es einen Mangel 

aufweist. Ersetzen Sie ein beschädigtes oder defektes Produkt unverzüglich.
•	  Schalten Sie das Produkt aus und trennen Sie es von der Stromversorgung, bevor Sie 

Zubehörteile wechseln oder nach Teilen greifen, die sich bei Verwendung bewegen.
•	  Halten Sie das Stromkabel und das Produkt von üblichen Laufwegen fern.
•	  Entnehmen Sie niemals Zubehörteile, während das Produkt in Gebrauch ist.
•	  Stecken Sie niemals Gegenstände in das Zubehör, wenn das Produkt in Gebrauch ist.
 Risiko einer schädlichen chemischen Reaktion.
•	  Verwenden Sie zur Reinigung des Produkts keine aggressiven chemischen 

Reinigungsmittel.
 HINWEIS
 Risiko von Produktschäden.
•	  Öffnen Sie das Produkt nicht. Es befinden sich keine vom Benutzer zu wartenden 

Teile im Inneren.
•	  Lassen Sie das Produkt nicht herunterfallen und vermeiden Sie Kollisionen.

Überprüfen Sie den Inhalt der Verpackung
 Überprüfen Sie, ob alle Teile vorhanden sind und keine sichtbaren Schäden aufweisen. 
Wenn Teile fehlen oder beschädigt sind oder das Produkt nicht funktioniert, wenden 
Sie sich bitte über die Website an den Melissa-Kundendienst: support.melissa-online.
com.

Vor der Inbetriebnahme
1.	 Reinigen Sie die Schneebesen A4 und die Knethaken A1 in warmem Wasser und 

einem milden Reinigungsmittel.
2.	 Reinigen Sie die Außenseite des Produkts mit einem weichen, feuchten Tuch.
 Lassen Sie alle Teile vollständig trocknen, bevor Sie das Produkt verwenden.

Zusammenbau des Produkts
1.	 Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Netzkabel A3 vom Stromnetz getrennt ist.
2.	 Setzen Sie die Schneebesen oder Knethaken ein und drehen Sie sie, bis sie in die 

Anschlussbuchsen einrasten. A2.
	4 Setzen Sie den Schneebesen oder den Knethaken mit dem Kragen in die größere 
Anschlussbuchse ein.

Verwenden des Produkts
1.	 Überprüfen Sie, ob der Geschwindigkeitswähler B2 auf „0” steht.
2.	 Stecken Sie das Stromkabel in eine Steckdose.
3.	 Tauchen Sie die Schneebesen oder Knethaken in die Zutaten ein.

	4 Verwenden Sie eine Schüssel mit hohen Rändern, um Spritzer zu vermeiden.
4.	 Schieben Sie den Geschwindigkeitswähler, um das Produkt einzuschalten.
 Das Produkt verfügt über 5 Geschwindigkeitsstufen. Wählen Sie mit dem 
Geschwindigkeitsregler die gewünschte Geschwindigkeitsstufe aus.

	4 Für beste Ergebnisse beginnen Sie mit niedriger Geschwindigkeit und steigern Sie 
diese allmählich.

5.	 Halten Sie die Turbo-Taste gedrückt B3 bei beliebiger 
Geschwindigkeitseinstellung gedrückt, um die Geschwindigkeit zu erhöhen.

6.	 Lassen Sie den Turbo-Knopf los, um zur eingestellten Geschwindigkeit 
zurückzukehren.

	4 Verwenden Sie die Turbo-Taste nur für kurze Zeit.
7.	 Schieben Sie den Geschwindigkeitswähler auf „0“, um das Produkt auszuschalten.
8.	 Ziehen Sie den Stecker des Stromkabels aus der Steckdose.
9.	 Drücken Sie die Auswurftaste B1 , um die Schneebesen oder Knethaken aus den 

Anschlussbuchsen zu entfernen.

Garantie
 Dieses Produkt ist für den Hausgebrauch bestimmt. Jegliche Änderungen und/oder 
Modifikationen am Produkt führen zum Erlöschen der Garantie. Wir können keine 
Haftung für Schäden übernehmen, die durch unsachgemäßen Gebrauch des Produkts 
verursacht werden. Normaler Verschleiß ist von der Garantie ausgeschlossen.

Haftungsausschluss
 Aufgrund der ständigen Weiterentwicklung unserer Produkte in Bezug auf Funktion 
und Design behalten wir uns das Recht vor, Änderungen am Produkt ohne Vorankündi-
gung vorzunehmen. Alle Logos, Marken und Produktnamen sind Warenzeichen oder 
eingetragene Warenzeichen der jeweiligen Inhaber und werden hiermit als solche 
anerkannt.

Entsorgung
 Dieses Produkt ist für die getrennte Sammlung bei einer geeigneten 
Sammelstelle bestimmt. Entsorgen Sie das Produkt nicht mit dem Hausmüll. 
Für weitere Informationen wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren Händler oder an 
die für die Abfallentsorgung zuständige Behörde.

EU-Konformitätserklärung
 Wir erklären, dass dieses Produkt den geltenden EU-Richtlinien entspricht. Die 
EU-Konformitätserklärung ist auf unserer Website verfügbar oder kann auf Anfrage 
angefordert werden.
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 For more information, scan the QR code on the front page to see the 
extended manual.

   About this document
 Thank you for purchasing the Melissa Hand Mixer.
 This document is the user manual and contains all the information for correct, efficient, 
and safe use of the product.
 Ensure you have fully read and understood the instructions in this document before 
you install or use the product. Keep the packaging and this document for future 
reference.

Intended use
 This product is a handmixer with turbo function.
 This product is intended for beating, whipping and kneading ingredients and 
foodstuffs.
 This product is intended for indoor use only.
 This product can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons with 
reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if 
they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the product in a 
safe way and understand the hazards involved. Children shall not play with the 
product. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be done by children without 
supervision.
 The product is intended for use in household environments for typical housekeeping 
functions that may also be used by non-expert users for typical housekeeping 
functions, such as: shops, offices other similar working environments, farm houses, by 
clients in hotels, motels and other residential type environments and/or in bed and 
breakfast type environments.
 The product is not intended for professional use.
 Any modification of the product may have consequences for safety, warranty and 
proper functioning.

Main parts (image A)
1	 Dough hooks
2	 Connection sockets

3	 Power cable
4	 Whisks

Control panel (image B)
1	 Eject button
2	 Speed selector

3	 Turbo button

Safety instructions
 Ensure you have fully read and understood the instructions in this document before 
you install or use the product. Keep the packaging and this document for future 
reference.

	6   WARNING! 
 Only use the product as described in this document.
 Risk of electrocution.
•	  Do not immerse the product in water or other liquids.
•	  If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service 

agent or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.
 Risk of electric shock or fire.
•	  Do not expose the product to water, rain, moisture or high humidity.
•	  Disconnect the product from the power source before cleaning, service and when 

replacing parts.
•	  This product may only be serviced by a qualified technician for maintenance to 

reduce the risk of electric shock.
•	  Only plug the power cable into an earthed power outlet (for functional purposes 

only).
•	  Never cover or insert anything into the ventilation holes.
 Risk of suffocation.
•	  Do not let children play with the packaging material. Always keep the packaging 

material out of the reach of children.
	1   CAUTION! 

 Risk of injury or malfunction.
•	  Do not use the product if a part is damaged or defective. Replace a damaged or 

defective product immediately.
•	  Switch off and disconnect the product from the power source before you change 

accessories or approach parts that move in use.
•	  Always keep the power cable and the product away from usual walkways.
•	  Never eject the accessories when the product is in use.
•	  Never insert anything into the accessories when the product is in use.
 Risk of harmful chemical reaction.
•	  Do not use aggressive chemical cleaning agents when cleaning the product.
 NOTICE
 Risk of product damage.
•	  Do not open the product, there are no user serviceable parts inside.
•	  Do not drop the product and avoid bumping.

Check the contents of the package
 Check that all parts are present and that no damage is visible on the parts If parts are 
missing or damaged, or the product does not work, contact the Melissa service desk 
via the website: support.melissa-online.com.

Before first use
1.	 Clean the whisks A4 and dough hooks A1 in warm water and a mild detergent.
2.	 Clean the outside of the product with a soft, damp towel.
 Let all parts dry completely before using the product.

Assembling the product
1.	 Make sure the power cable A3 is disconnected from the power outlet.
2.	 Insert and turn the whisks or dough hooks until they click into the connection 

sockets A2.
	4 Insert the whisk or dough hook with the collar into the larger connection socket.

Hand Mixer
300 W - with turbo funcion

QUICK START GUIDE 16200085

For more information see the extended manual online:  
https://cdn.nedis.com/manuals/html/16200085
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Commaxx B.V.
Wiebachstraat 37, 6466 NG Kerkrade
The Netherlands
support.melissa-online.com

1

432

1 2 3

A

B



2.	 Išvalykite produkto išorę minkštu, drėgnu rankšluosčiu.
 Prieš naudodami produktą, palaukite, kol visos dalys visiškai išdžius.

Produkto surinkimas
1.	 Įsitikinkite, kad maitinimo kabelis A3 yra atjungtas nuo maitinimo lizdo.
2.	 Įdėkite ir pasukite plakiklius arba tešlos kabliukus, kol jie užsifiksuos jungiamosiose 

lizduose. A2.
	4 Įdėkite plaktuvą arba tešlos maišymo kablys su apykakle į didesnį jungties lizdą.

Produkto naudojimas
1.	 Patikrinkite, ar greičio selektorius B2 yra nustatytas į „0“.
2.	 Prijunkite maitinimo laidą prie elektros lizdo.
3.	 Panardinkite plaktuvus arba tešlos kabliukus į ingredientus.

	4 Naudokite dubenį su aukštais kraštais, kad išvengtumėte purslų.
4.	 Paspauskite greičio selektorių, kad įjungtumėte produktą.
 Produktas turi 5 greičio nustatymus. Naudokite greičio selektorių, kad pasirinkite 
norimą greičio nustatymą.

	4 Geriausių rezultatų pasieksite pradėdami nuo mažo greičio ir jį palaipsniui 
didindami.

5.	 Paspauskite ir laikykite nuspaudę turbo mygtuką B3 bet kokiu greičio nustatymu, 
kad padidintumėte greitį.

6.	 Atleiskite turbo mygtuką, kad grįžtumėte prie nustatyto greičio.
	4 Turbo mygtuką naudokite tik trumpą laiką.

7.	 Norėdami išjungti produktą, pastumkite greičio selektorių į padėtį „0“.
8.	 Atjunkite maitinimo laidą nuo elektros lizdo.
9.	 Paspauskite išėmimo mygtuką B1 , kad išimtumėte plakiklius arba tešlos 

kabliukus iš jungčių lizdų.

Garantija
 Šis gaminys skirtas naudoti buityje. Bet kokie gaminio pakeitimai ir (arba) modifikacijos 
panaikina garantiją. Mes negalime prisiimti jokios atsakomybės už žalą, atsiradusią dėl 
netinkamo gaminio naudojimo. Įprastam nusidėvėjimui garantija netaikoma.

Atsakomybės apribojimas
 Dėl nuolatinio mūsų gaminių funkcijų ir dizaino tobulinimo pasiliekame teisę keisti 
gaminį be išankstinio įspėjimo. Visi logotipai, prekių ženklai ir gaminių pavadinimai yra 
atitinkamų savininkų prekių ženklai arba registruotieji prekių ženklai, ir jie tokiais 
pripažįstami.

Šalinimas
 Šis produktas skirtas atskirai surinkti atitinkamoje surinkimo vietoje. 
Neišmeskite produkto kartu su buitinėmis atliekomis. Dėl išsamesnės 
informacijos kreipkitės į mažmenininką arba vietos valdžios instituciją, 
atsakingą už atliekų tvarkymą.

ES atitikties deklaracija
 Patvirtiname, kad šis gaminys atitinka taikomus ES teisės aktus. ES atitikties deklaraciją 
galima rasti mūsų svetainėje arba gauti pareikalavus.

     m  Hızlı başlangıç kılavuzu

El Mikseri 16200085

 Daha fazla bilgi için, genişletilmiş kılavuzu görmek üzere ön sayfadaki QR 
kodunu tarayın.

   Bu belge hakkında
 Melissa El Mikseri'ı satın aldığınız için teşekkür ederiz.
 Bu belge bir kullanım kılavuzudur ve ürünün doğru, verimli ve güvenli kullanımı için 
gerekli tüm bilgileri içermektedir.
 Ürünü kurmadan veya kullanmadan önce bu belgedeki talimatları tamamen 
okuduğunuzdan ve anladığınızdan emin olun. Ambalajı ve bu belgeyi ileride 
başvurmak üzere saklayın.

Kullanım amacı
 Bu ürün, turbo fonksiyonlu bir el mikseri.
 Bu ürün, malzemeleri ve gıda maddelerini çırpmak, çırpmak ve yoğurmak için 
tasarlanmıştır.
 Bu ürün sadece iç mekanlarda kullanılmak üzere tasarlanmıştır.
 Bu ürün, 8 yaş ve üzeri çocuklar ve fiziksel, duyusal veya zihinsel yetenekleri azalmış 
veya deneyim ve bilgi eksikliği olan kişiler tarafından, ürünün güvenli bir şekilde 
kullanılmasına ilişkin gözetim veya talimat verildiği ve ilgili tehlikeleri anladıkları 
takdirde kullanılabilir. Çocuklar ürünle oynamamalıdır. Temizlik ve kullanıcı bakımı 
gözetim olmadan çocuklar tarafından yapılmamalıdır.
 Ürün, uzman olmayan kullanıcılar tarafından da tipik ev temizliği işlevleri için 
kullanılabilecek ev ortamlarında kullanılmak üzere tasarlanmıştır, örneğin: mağazalar, 
ofisler diğer benzer çalışma ortamları, çiftlik evleri, otel, motel ve diğer konut tipi 
ortamlardaki müşteriler tarafından ve/veya oda ve kahvaltı tipi ortamlarda.
 Ürün profesyonel kullanım için tasarlanmamıştır.
 Ürün üzerinde herhangi bir değişiklik yapmanın güvenlik, garanti ve doğru işlevsellik 
ile ilgili sonuçları olabilir.

Ana parçalar (resim A)
1	 Hamur kancaları
2	 Bağlantı soketleri

3	 Elektrik kablosu
4	 Çırpma teli

Kontrol paneli (resim B)
1	 Çıkarma düğmesi
2	 Hız seçici

3	 Turbo düğmesi

Güvenlik talimatları
 Ürünü kurmadan veya kullanmadan önce bu belgedeki talimatları tamamen 
okuduğunuzdan ve anladığınızdan emin olun. Ambalajı ve bu belgeyi ileride 
başvurmak üzere saklayın.

	6   UYARI! 
 Ürünü yalnızca bu belgede açıklandığı şekilde kullanın.
 Elektrik çarpması tehlikesi.
•	  Ürünü suya veya diğer sıvılara daldırmayın.
•	  Besleme kablosu hasar görmüşse, tehlikeyi önlemek için üretici, servis temsilcisi veya 

benzer niteliklere sahip kişiler tarafından değiştirilmelidir.
 Elektrik çarpması veya yangın tehlikesi.
•	  Ürünü suya, yağmura, neme veya yüksek neme maruz bırakmayın.
•	  Temizlik, servis ve parça değiştirme işlemlerinden önce ürünü güç kaynağından 

ayırın.
•	  Elektrik çarpması riskini en aza indirmek için ürünün bakım amaçlı servis çalışması 

sadece kalifiye bir teknisyen tarafından yapılmalıdır.
•	  Güç kablosunu yalnızca topraklı bir elektrik prizine takın (yalnızca işlevsel amaçlar 

için).
•	  Havalandırma deliklerini asla kapatmayın veya içine herhangi bir şey sokmayın.
 Boğulma tehlikesi.
•	  Çocukların ambalaj malzemesi ile oynamasına izin vermeyin. Ambalaj malzemelerini 

daima çocukların erişemeyeceği yerlerde saklayın.
	1   DİKKAT! 

 Yaralanma veya arıza riski.
•	  Bir parça hasarlı veya arızalıysa ürünü kullanmayın. Hasarlı veya kusurlu bir ürünü 

derhal değiştirin.
•	  Aksesuarları değiştirmeden veya kullanım sırasında hareket eden parçalara 

yaklaşmadan önce ürünü kapatın ve güç kaynağından ayırın.
•	  Güç kablosunu ve ürünü her zaman normal yürüyüş yollarından uzak tutun.
•	  Ürün kullanımdayken aksesuarları asla çıkarmayın.
•	  Ürün kullanımdayken aksesuarlara hiçbir şey sokmayın.
 Zararlı kimyasal reaksiyon riski.
•	  Ürünü temizlerken agresif kimyasal temizlik maddeleri kullanmayın.
 DİKKAT
 Ürün hasarı riski.
•	  Ürünü açmayın, içinde kullanıcı tarafından servis verilebilecek parça yoktur.
•	  Ürünü düşürmeyin ve darbelerden korumaya çalışın.

Paketin içeriğini kontrol edin
 Tüm parçaların mevcut olduğunu ve parçalarda görünür bir hasar olmadığını kontrol 
edin. Parçalar eksik veya hasarlıysa ya da ürün çalışmıyorsa, web sitesi üzerinden 
Melissa servis masasına başvurun: support.melissa-online.com.

İlk kullanımdan önce
1.	 Çırpıcıları temizleyin A4 ve hamur kancalarını A1 ılık su ve hafif bir deterjanla 

yıkayın.
2.	 Ürünün dışını yumuşak, nemli bir bezle temizleyin.
 Ürünü kullanmadan önce tüm parçaların tamamen kurumasını bekleyin.

Ürünün montajı
1.	 Güç kablosunun A3 güç prizinden çıkarıldığından emin olun.
2.	 Çırpma teli veya hamur kancasını bağlantı yuvalarına oturana kadar takın ve 

çevirin. A2.
	4 Çırpma teli veya hamur kancasını bilezikle birlikte daha büyük bağlantı soketine 
takın.

Ürünün kullanımı
1.	 Hız seçiciyi kontrol edin B2 "0" konumuna ayarlandığından emin olun.
2.	 Güç kablosunu bir elektrik prizine takın.
3.	 Çırpma teli veya hamur kancasını malzemelerin içine daldırın.

	4 Sıçramayı önlemek için yüksek kenarlı bir kase kullanın.
4.	 Hız seçiciyi kaydırarak ürünü çalıştırın.
 Ürün 5 hız ayarına sahiptir. Hız seçiciyi kullanarak istediğiniz hız ayarını seçin.

	4 En iyi sonuç için düşük hızda başlayın ve yavaş yavaş hızı artırın.
5.	 Turbo düğmesini basılı tutun B3 düğmesini basılı tutun.
6.	 Turbo düğmesini bırakarak ayarlanan hıza geri dönün.

	4 Turbo düğmesini sadece kısa bir süre kullanın.
7.	 Ürünü kapatmak için hız seçiciyi "0" konumuna kaydırın.
8.	 Güç kablosunu elektrik prizinden çıkarın.
9.	 Çıkartma düğmesine basın B1 bağlantı soketlerinden çırpma teli veya hamur 

kancasını çıkarın.

Garanti
 Bu ürün ev kullanımı için tasarlanmıştır. Üründe yapılacak herhangi bir değişiklik ve/
veya modifikasyon garantiyi geçersiz kılacaktır. Ürünün yanlış kullanımından 
kaynaklanan hasarlar için herhangi bir sorumluluk kabul edemeyiz. Normal aşınma ve 
yıpranma garanti kapsamı dışındadır.

Sorumluluk Reddi
 Ürünlerimizin işlev ve tasarım açısından sürekli geliştirilmesi nedeniyle, haber 
vermeksizin üründe değişiklik yapma hakkımızı saklı tutarız. Tüm logolar, markalar ve 
ürün adları, ilgili sahiplerinin ticari markaları veya tescilli ticari markalarıdır ve bu 
vesileyle bu şekilde tanınmaktadır.

Bertaraf
 Bu ürün, uygun bir toplama noktasında ayrı toplanmak üzere tasarlanmıştır. 
Ürünü evsel atıklarla birlikte atmayın. Daha fazla bilgi için perakendecinizle 
veya atık yönetiminden sorumlu yerel yetkiliyle iletişime geçin.

AB Uygunluk Beyanı
 Bu ürünün ilgili AB mevzuatına uygun olduğunu beyan ederiz. AB Uygunluk Beyanı 
web sitemizde mevcuttur veya talep üzerine temin edilebilir.

Galvenās daļas (attēls A)
1	 Mīklas āķi
2	 Savienojuma ligzdas

3	 Barošanas kabelis
4	 Sviestmaizes

Vadības panelis (attēls B)
1	 Izstumšanas poga
2	 Ātruma selektors

3	 Turbo poga

Drošības instrukcijas
 Pirms produkta uzstādīšanas vai lietošanas pārliecinieties, ka esat pilnībā izlasījis un 
sapratis šajā dokumentā sniegtos norādījumus. Saglabājiet iepakojumu un šo 
dokumentu turpmākai lietošanai.

	6   BRĪDINĀJUMS! 
 Izmantojiet izstrādājumu tikai tā, kā aprakstīts šajā dokumentā.
 Elektriskās strāvas trieciena risks.
•	  Neiegremdējiet izstrādājumu ūdenī vai citos šķidrumos.
•	  Ja barošanas vads ir bojāts, to drīkst nomainīt tikai ražotājs, tā servisa pārstāvis vai 

līdzīgas kvalifikācijas personas, lai izvairītos no briesmām.
 Elektriskās strāvas trieciena vai ugunsgrēka risks.
•	  Nepakļaujiet izstrādājumu ūdens, lietus, mitruma vai augsta mitruma iedarbībai.
•	  Pirms tīrīšanas, apkopes un detaļu nomaiņas atvienojiet produktu no strāvas avota.
•	  Lai samazinātu elektriskās strāvas trieciena risku, šī izstrādājuma apkopi drīkst veikt 

tikai kvalificēts tehniķis.
•	  Pieslēdziet strāvas kabeli tikai iezemētai kontaktligzdai (tikai funkcionāliem 

nolūkiem).
•	  Nekad neaizklājiet vai neievietojiet ventilācijas atverēs nekādas priekšmetus.
 Apdzīvošanas risks.
•	  Neļaujiet bērniem spēlēties ar iepakojuma materiālu. Vienmēr glabājiet iepakojuma 

materiālu bērniem nepieejamā vietā.
	1   UZMANĪBU! 

 Traumu vai darbības traucējumu risks.
•	  Neizmantojiet izstrādājumu, ja kāda daļa ir bojāta vai bojāta. Bojātu vai bojātu 

izstrādājumu nekavējoties nomainiet.
•	  Pirms maināt piederumus vai pieskaraties detaļām, kas kustas lietošanas laikā, 

izslēdziet un atvienojiet produktu no strāvas avota.
•	  Vienmēr turiet strāvas kabeli un izstrādājumu tālāk no parastiem gājēju celiņiem.
•	  Nekad neizņemiet piederumus, kad produkts ir lietošanā.
•	  Nekad neievietojiet nekādas lietas piederumos, kad produkts ir lietošanā.
 Kaitīgas ķīmiskas reakcijas risks.
•	  Produkta tīrīšanai neizmantojiet agresīvus ķīmiskus tīrīšanas līdzekļus.
 PAZIŅOJUMS
 Produkta bojājuma risks.
•	  Neatveriet izstrādājumu, jo iekšpusē nav lietotājam lietojamu detaļu.
•	  Nenometiet izstrādājumu un izvairieties no triecieniem.

Pārbaudiet iepakojuma saturu
 Pārbaudiet, vai visas detaļas ir klāt un vai uz tām nav redzami bojājumi. Ja kāda detaļa 
trūkst vai ir bojāta, vai arī produkts nedarbojas, sazinieties ar Melissa servisa dienestu, 
izmantojot tīmekļa vietni: support.melissa-online.com.

Pirms pirmās lietošanas
1.	 Notīriet putu vārīšanas lāpstiņas A4 un mīklas āķus A1 siltā ūdenī un maigā 

mazgāšanas līdzeklī.
2.	 Notīriet produkta ārpusi ar mīkstu, mitru dvieli.
 Pirms izmantot produktu, ļaujiet visām detaļām pilnībā nožūt.

Produkta montāža
1.	 Pārliecinieties, ka strāvas kabelis A3 ir atvienots no strāvas padeves.
2.	 Ievietojiet un pagrieziet pūslīšus vai mīklas āķus, līdz tie ievietojas savienojuma 

ligzdās. A2.
	4 Ievietojiet putu vārīšanas vai mīklas maisīšanas uzgali ar uzmavu lielākajā 
savienojuma ligzdā.

Produkta lietošana
1.	 Pārbaudiet, vai ātruma selektors B2 ir iestatīts uz „0”.
2.	 Iestipriniet strāvas kabeli strāvas kontaktligzdā.
3.	 Iemērciet maisītājus vai mīklas āķus sastāvdaļās.

	4 Lai izvairītos no šļakatām, izmanto trauku ar augstām malām.
4.	 Pieskarieties ātruma selektoram, lai ieslēgtu produktu.
 Produktam ir 5 ātruma iestatījumi. Izmantojiet ātruma selektoru, lai izvēlētos vēlamo 
ātruma iestatījumu.

	4 Lai iegūtu vislabāko rezultātu, sāciet ar zemu ātrumu un pakāpeniski palieliniet to.
5.	 Nospiediet un turiet nospiestu turbo pogu B3 jebkurā ātruma iestatījumā, lai 

palielinātu ātrumu.
6.	 Atlaidiet turbo pogu, lai atgrieztos pie iestatītā ātruma.

	4 Turbo pogu izmantojiet tikai īsu laiku.
7.	 Lai izslēgtu produktu, pārslēdziet ātruma selektoru uz „0”.
8.	 Atvienojiet strāvas kabeli no strāvas kontaktligzdas.
9.	 Nospiediet izņemšanas pogu B1 , lai izņemtu vārīšanas lāpstiņas vai mīklas āķus 

no savienojuma ligzdām.

Garantija
 Šis izstrādājums ir paredzēts lietošanai mājas apstākļos. Jebkādas izmaiņas un/vai 
modifikācijas izstrādājumā padara garantiju spēkā neesošu. Mēs nevaram uzņemties 
nekādu atbildību par bojājumiem, kas radušies nepareizas izstrādājuma lietošanas 
rezultātā. Garantija neattiecas uz parastu nolietojumu.

Atruna
 Sakarā ar mūsu izstrādājumu pastāvīgu funkciju un dizaina attīstību mēs paturam 
tiesības veikt izmaiņas izstrādājumā bez iepriekšēja brīdinājuma. Visi logotipi, zīmoli un 
produktu nosaukumi ir attiecīgo īpašnieku preču zīmes vai reģistrētas preču zīmes, un 
ar šo tie tiek atzīti par tādiem.

Utilizācija
 Šis produkts ir paredzēts atsevišķai savākšanai atbilstošā savākšanas punktā. 
Neizmetiet produktu kopā ar sadzīves atkritumiem. Lai iegūtu sīkāku 
informāciju, sazinieties ar mazumtirgotāju vai vietējo iestādi, kas atbildīga 
par atkritumu apsaimniekošanu.

ES atbilstības deklarācija
 Mēs apliecinām, ka šis produkts atbilst attiecīgajiem ES tiesību aktiem. ES atbilstības 
deklarācija ir pieejama mūsu tīmekļa vietnē vai pēc pieprasījuma.

     u  Greitasis pradžios vadovas

Rankinis maišytuvas 16200085

 Jei norite gauti daugiau informacijos, nuskaitykite tituliniame puslapyje 
esantį QR kodą ir peržiūrėkite išplėstinį vadovą.

   Apie šį dokumentą
 Dėkojame už „Melissa“ Rankinis maišytuvas.
 Šis dokumentas yra naudotojo vadovas, kuriame pateikiama visa informacija, reikalinga 
teisingam, veiksmingam ir saugiam gaminio naudojimui.
 Prieš montuodami arba naudodami gaminį įsitikinkite, kad visiškai perskaitėte ir 
supratote šiame dokumente pateiktas instrukcijas. Saugokite pakuotę ir šį dokumentą, 
kad galėtumėte su juo susipažinti ateityje.

Numatomas naudojimas
 Šis produktas yra rankinis maišytuvas su turbo funkcija.
 Šis produktas skirtas ingredientų ir maisto produktų plakimui, mušimui ir minkymui.
 Šis gaminys skirtas naudoti tik patalpose.
 Šį gaminį gali naudoti vaikai nuo 8 metų ir vyresni bei asmenys, kurių fizinės, jutiminės 
ar protinės galimybės yra ribotos arba kuriems trūksta patirties ir žinių, jei jie buvo 
prižiūrimi arba instruktuojami, kaip saugiai naudoti gaminį, ir supranta su tuo 
susijusius pavojus. Vaikai negali žaisti su gaminiu. Vaikai be priežiūros neturi atlikti 
valymo ir naudotojo priežiūros darbų.
 Šis gaminys skirtas naudoti namų ūkiuose tipinėms namų ruošos funkcijoms atlikti, 
kurias taip pat gali atlikti ir neprofesionalūs naudotojai, pavyzdžiui, parduotuvėse, 
biuruose, kitose panašiose darbo vietose, ūkiuose, viešbučiuose, moteliuose ir kitose 
gyvenamosiose patalpose ir (arba) nakvynės ir pusryčių tipo patalpose.
 Produktas nėra skirtas profesionaliam naudojimui.
 Bet koks gaminio modifikavimas gali turėti pasekmių saugai, garantijai ir tinkamam 
veikimui.

Pagrindinės dalys (vaizdas A)
1	 Tešlos kabliai
2	 Jungčių lizdai

3	 Maitinimo kabelis
4	 Plaktuvai

Valdymo skydelis (vaizdas B)
1	 Išstūmimo mygtukas
2	 Greičio selektorius

3	 Turbo mygtukas

Saugos instrukcijos
 Prieš montuodami arba naudodami gaminį įsitikinkite, kad visiškai perskaitėte ir 
supratote šiame dokumente pateiktas instrukcijas. Saugokite pakuotę ir šį dokumentą, 
kad galėtumėte su juo susipažinti ateityje.

	6   ĮSPĖJIMAS! 
 Gaminį naudokite tik taip, kaip aprašyta šiame dokumente.
 Elektros smūgio pavojus.
•	  Nemerkite gaminio į vandenį ar kitus skysčius.
•	  Jei maitinimo laidas yra pažeistas, siekiant išvengti pavojaus, jį turi pakeisti 

gamintojas, jo aptarnavimo atstovas arba panašios kvalifikacijos asmenys.
 Elektros smūgio ar gaisro pavojus.
•	  Nelaikykite gaminio vandenyje, lietuje, drėgmėje ar didelėje drėgmėje.
•	  Prieš valydami, remontuodami ir keisdami dalis, atjunkite produktą nuo maitinimo 

šaltinio.
•	  Siekiant sumažinti elektros smūgio pavojų, šio gaminio techninę priežiūrą gali atlikti 

tik kvalifikuotas specialistas.
•	  Maitinimo laidą įjunkite tik į įžemintą elektros lizdą (tik funkciniais tikslais).
•	  Niekada neuždengiate ir neįdėkite nieko į ventiliacijos angas.
 Uždusimo pavojus.
•	  Neleiskite vaikams žaisti su pakuotės medžiaga. Visada laikykite pakavimo medžiagą 

vaikams nepasiekiamoje vietoje.
	1   DĖMESIO! 

 Sužalojimo ar gedimo pavojus.
•	  Nenaudokite gaminio, jei dalis yra pažeista arba sugedusi. Nedelsdami pakeiskite 

pažeistą ar sugedusį gaminį.
•	  Prieš keisdami priedus ar liestydami judančias dalis, išjunkite ir atjunkite produktą 

nuo maitinimo šaltinio.
•	  Maitinimo kabelį ir gaminį visada laikykite atokiau nuo įprastų pėsčiųjų takų.
•	  Niekada neišimkite priedų, kai produktas yra naudojamas.
•	  Niekada neįdėkite nieko į priedus, kai produktas yra naudojamas.
 Žalingos cheminės reakcijos pavojus.
•	  Valydami gaminį nenaudokite agresyvių cheminių valymo priemonių.
 PASTABA
 Produkto sugadinimo rizika.
•	  Neatidarykite gaminio, viduje nėra naudotojo aptarnaujamų dalių.
•	  Nenuleiskite gaminio ir venkite smūgių.

Patikrinkite pakuotės turinį
 Patikrinkite, ar yra visos dalys ir ar ant jų nėra matomų pažeidimų. Jei trūksta dalių, jos 
yra pažeistos arba produktas neveikia, susisiekite su „Melissa“ aptarnavimo tarnyba per 
svetainę: support.melissa-online.com.

Prieš naudojant pirmą kartą
1.	 Išvalykite plakiklius A4 ir tešlos kabliukus A1 šiltame vandenyje su švelniu 

plovikliu.

Garanție
 Acest produs este destinat uzului casnic. Orice schimbare și/sau modificare a 
produsului va invalida garanția. Nu putem accepta nicio răspundere pentru daunele 
cauzate de utilizarea necorespunzătoare a produsului. Uzura normală este exclusă din 
garanție.

Precizări legale
 Datorită dezvoltării constante a produselor noastre în ceea ce privește funcția și 
designul, ne rezervăm dreptul de a face modificări la produs fără notificare prealabilă. 
Toate logo-urile, mărcile și denumirile produselor sunt mărci comerciale sau mărci 
comerciale înregistrate ale deținătorilor lor respectivi și sunt recunoscute ca atare.

Eliminare
 Acest produs este destinat colectării separate la un punct de colectare 
adecvat. Nu aruncați produsul împreună cu deșeurile menajere. Pentru mai 
multe informații, contactați distribuitorul sau autoritatea locală responsabilă 
cu gestionarea deșeurilor.

Declarație UE de conformitate
 Declarăm că acest produs este conform legislației relevante ale UE. Declarația UE de 
conformitate este disponibilă pe site-ul nostru web sau poate fi obținută la cerere.

     t  Lühijuhend

Käsimikser 16200085

 Lisateabe saamiseks skannige esilehel olevat QR-koodi, et näha laiendatud 
kasutusjuhendit.

   Selle dokumendi kohta
 Täname Melissa Käsimikser.
 Käesolev dokument on kasutusjuhend ja sisaldab kogu teavet seadme korrektse, 
tõhusa ja ohutu kasutamise kohta.
 Enne toote paigaldamist või kasutamist tuleb kõik käesolevas dokumendis toodud 
juhised läbi lugeda ja endale selgeks teha. Hoidke pakend ja käesolev dokument 
edaspidiseks alles.

Ettenähtud otstarve
 See toode on turbofunktsiooniga käsimikser.
 See toode on mõeldud koostisosade ja toiduainete kloppimiseks, vahustamiseks ja 
sõtkumiseks.
 See toode on mõeldud ainult siseruumides kasutamiseks.
 Seda toodet võivad kasutada lapsed alates 8-aastastest ja vanemad ning isikud, kellel 
on vähenenud füüsilised, sensoorsed või vaimsed võimed või kellel puuduvad 
kogemused ja teadmised, kui nad on saanud järelevalvet või juhiseid toote ohutu 
kasutamise kohta ja mõistavad sellega kaasnevaid ohte. Lapsed ei tohi tootega 
mängida. Lapsed ei tohi ilma järelevalveta teha puhastus- ja hooldustöid.
 Toode on ette nähtud kasutamiseks kodumajapidamistes tüüpiliste majapidamisüle-
sannete täitmiseks, mida võivad kasutada ka mitteekspertidest kasutajad tüüpiliste 
majapidamisülesannete täitmiseks, näiteks: kauplustes, kontorites, muudes sarnastes 
töökeskkondades, talumajapidamistes, hotellide, motellide ja muude elamutüüpi 
keskkondade ja/või majutusasutustes ja/või hommikusöögi tüüpi keskkondades.
 Toode ei ole mõeldud professionaalseks kasutamiseks.
 Seadme mistahes muudatused võivad mõjutada ohutust, garantiid ja korralikku 
toimimist.

Peamised osad (pilt A)
1	 Tainahargid
2	 Ühenduspesad

3	 Toitejuhe
4	 Vahustid

Juhtpaneel (pilt B)
1	 Eject nupp
2	 Kiiruse valija

3	 Turbo nupp

Ohutusnõuded
 Enne toote paigaldamist või kasutamist tuleb kõik käesolevas dokumendis toodud 
juhised läbi lugeda ja endale selgeks teha. Hoidke pakend ja käesolev dokument 
edaspidiseks alles.

	6   HOIATUS! 
 Kasutage toodet ainult käesolevas dokumendis kirjeldatud viisil.
 Elektrilöögi oht.
•	  Ärge kastke toodet vette või muudesse vedelikesse.
•	  Kui toitekaabel on kahjustatud, peab selle ohutuse tagamiseks asendama tootja, 

tema teenindusagent või samaväärse kvalifikatsiooniga isikud.
 Elektrilöögi või tulekahju oht.
•	  Ärge pange toodet kokku vee, vihma, niiskuse või kõrge õhuniiskusega.
•	  Enne puhastamist, hooldust ja osade vahetamist ühendage toode vooluvõrgust 

lahti.
•	  Seda seadet tohib hooldada ainult kvalifitseeritud tehnik, et vähendada elektrilöögi 

ohtu.
•	  Ühendage toitejuhe ainult maandatud pistikupessa (ainult funktsionaalsetel 

eesmärkidel).
•	  Ärge kunagi katke ega sisestage midagi ventilatsiooniavadesse.
 Ägamisohu oht.
•	  Ärge laske lastel pakendimaterjaliga mängida. Hoidke pakendimaterjali alati lastele 

kättesaamatus kohas.
	1   ETTEVAATUST! 

 Vigastuste või rikke oht.
•	  Ärge kasutage toodet, kui selle mõni osa on kahjustatud või defektne. Vahetage 

kahjustatud või defektne toode kohe välja.
•	  Lülitage toode välja ja ühendage see vooluvõrgust lahti enne tarvikute vahetamist 

või kasutamise ajal liikuvate osade lähedusse minekut.
•	  Hoidke toitejuhe ja toode alati eemal tavapärastest kõnniteedest.
•	  Ärge kunagi eemaldage tarvikuid, kui toode on kasutusel.
•	  Ärge kunagi sisestage midagi lisaseadmetesse, kui toode on kasutusel.
 Ohtliku keemilise reaktsiooni oht.
•	  Ärge kasutage toote puhastamisel agressiivseid keemilisi puhastusvahendeid.
 TEADE
 Toote kahjustumise oht.
•	  Ärge avage toodet, selle sees ei ole kasutaja poolt hooldatavaid osi.
•	  Ärge pillake seadet maha ja vältige põrutusi.

Kontrollige pakendi sisu
 Kontrollige, et kõik osad oleksid olemas ja et neil ei oleks nähtavaid kahjustusi. Kui 
osad puuduvad või on kahjustatud või toode ei tööta, võtke ühendust Melissa 
teenindusega veebisaidi kaudu: support.melissa-online.com.

Enne esimest kasutamist
1.	 Puhasta visplid A4 ja tainahargid A1 soojas vees ja kerge pesuvahendiga.
2.	 Puhasta toote välispind pehme, niiske lapiga.
 Laske kõik osad enne toote kasutamist täielikult kuivada.

Toote kokkupanek
1.	 Veenduge, et toitekaabel A3 on vooluvõrgust lahti ühendatud.
2.	 Sisestage ja keerake visplid või tainahargid, kuni need klõpsuvad 

ühenduspesadesse. A2.
	4 Sisestage vispel või tainahakk koos kaelusega suuremasse ühenduspesasse.

Toote kasutamine
1.	 Kontrollige, et kiiruse valija B2 on seatud asendisse „0”.
2.	 Ühendage toitekaabel vooluvõrku.
3.	 Kasta visplid või taigna konksud koostisosadesse.

	4 Kasutage kõrge servaga kaussi, et vältida pritsimist.
4.	 Lülitage toode sisse, liigutades kiiruse valiku nuppu.
 Tootel on 5 kiiruse seadet. Kasutage kiiruse valikut, et valida soovitud kiiruse seade.

	4 Parima tulemuse saavutamiseks alustage madalal kiirusel ja suurendage seda 
järk-järgult.

5.	 Hoidke turbo nuppu all B3 mis tahes kiiruse seadistusel, et kiirust suurendada.
6.	 Vabastage turbo nupp, et naasta seatud kiirusele.

	4 Kasutage turbo nuppu ainult lühikese aja jooksul.
7.	 Lülitage toode välja, lükates kiiruse valiku lüliti asendisse „0”.
8.	 Tõmmake toitejuhe pistikupesast välja.
9.	 Vajutage väljutamisnuppu B1 , et eemaldada visplid või tainahargid 

ühenduspesadest.

Garantii
 See toode on mõeldud koduseks kasutamiseks. Mis tahes muudatused ja/või 
modifikatsioonid tootes muudavad garantii kehtetuks. Me ei saa võtta vastutust toote 
ebaõigest kasutamisest põhjustatud kahjustuste eest. Tavapärane kulumine on 
garantiist välja jäetud.

Vastutusnõue
 Tulenevalt meie toodete pidevast funktsionaalsest ja disainilisest arengust, jätame 
endale õiguse teha tootemuudatusi ilma ette teatamata. Kõik logod, kaubamärgid ja 
tootenimed on nende vastavate omanike kaubamärgid või registreeritud kaubamärgid 
ja neid tunnustatakse käesolevaga.

Kõrvaldamine
 See toode on ette nähtud eraldi kogumiseks asjakohases kogumispunktis. 
Ärge visake toodet koos olmejäätmetega. Lisateabe saamiseks pöörduge 
jaemüüja või jäätmekäitluse eest vastutava kohaliku omavalitsuse poole.

EL vastavusdeklaratsioon
 Kinnitame, et see toode vastab asjakohastele EL õigusaktidele. EL vastavusdeklaratsi-
oon on saadaval meie veebilehel või seda saab taotleda.

     3  Ātrās palaišanas ceļvedis

Rokas mikseris 16200085

 Lai uzzinātu vairāk informācijas, noskenējiet QR kodu priekšējā lapā, lai 
skatītu paplašināto rokasgrāmatu.

   Par šo dokumentu
 Paldies, ka iegādājāties Melissa Rokas mikseris.
 Šis dokuments ir lietotāja rokasgrāmata, un tajā ir iekļauta visa informācija pareizai, 
efektīvai un drošai produkta lietošanai.
 Pirms produkta uzstādīšanas vai lietošanas pārliecinieties, ka esat pilnībā izlasījis un 
sapratis šajā dokumentā sniegtos norādījumus. Saglabājiet iepakojumu un šo 
dokumentu turpmākai lietošanai.

Paredzētais lietojums
 Šis produkts ir rokas mikseris ar turbo funkciju.
 Šis produkts ir paredzēts sastāvdaļu un pārtikas produktu putošanai, saputošanai un 
mīcīšanai.
 Šis izstrādājums ir paredzēts lietošanai tikai telpās.
 Šo izstrādājumu var lietot bērni vecumā no 8 gadiem un vecāki, kā arī personas ar 
ierobežotām fiziskajām, maņu vai garīgajām spējām vai pieredzes un zināšanu 
trūkumu, ja viņi ir uzraudzīti vai instruēti par izstrādājuma lietošanu drošā veidā un 
saprot ar to saistītos apdraudējumus. Bērni nedrīkst spēlēties ar izstrādājumu. Bērni 
bez uzraudzības nedrīkst veikt tīrīšanu un lietotāja apkopi.
 Izstrādājums ir paredzēts lietošanai mājsaimniecībās tipisku mājsaimniecības funkciju 
veikšanai, ko var izmantot arī neprofesionāli lietotāji tipisku mājsaimniecības funkciju 
veikšanai, piemēram, veikalos, birojos, citās līdzīgās darba vidēs, lauku saimniecībās, 
viesnīcās, moteļos un citās dzīvojamās telpās un/vai naktsmītnēs un brokastīs.
 Produkts nav paredzēts profesionālai lietošanai.
 Jebkāda produkta modifikācija var ietekmēt drošību, garantiju un pareizu darbību.

•	  Před výměnou příslušenství nebo saháním na pohyblivé části výrobek vždy nejprve 
vypněte a odpojte ze zásuvky.

•	  Napájecí kabel i výrobek je vždy nutné umístit tak, aby nepřekážel v místech, kudy 
se běžně chodí.

•	  Nikdy nevyhazujte příslušenství, když je produkt v provozu.
•	  Nikdy nevkládejte žádné předměty do příslušenství, když je výrobek v provozu.
 Riziko škodlivé chemické reakce.
•	  Při čištění výrobku nepoužívejte agresivní chemické čisticí prostředky.
 OZNÁMENÍ
 Riziko poškození produktu.
•	  Výrobek nikdy neotevírejte, neobsahuje žádné uživatelem opravitelné části.
•	  Zabraňte pádu výrobku a chraňte jej před nárazy.

Zkontrolujte obsah balení
 Zkontrolujte, zda jsou všechny součásti přítomny a zda na nich nejsou viditelné žádné 
poškození. Pokud některé součásti chybí nebo jsou poškozené, nebo pokud produkt 
nefunguje, kontaktujte servisní středisko Melissa prostřednictvím webové stránky: 
support.melissa-online.com.

Před prvním použitím
1.	 Vyčistěte metly A4 a háčky na těsto A1 v teplé vodě a jemném čisticím 

prostředku.
2.	 Vnější část výrobku očistěte měkkým, vlhkým hadříkem.
 Než začnete výrobek používat, nechte všechny části zcela vyschnout.

Sestavení výrobku
1.	 Zkontrolujte napájecí kabel A3 odpojen od elektrické zásuvky.
2.	 Vložte a otočte metly nebo háky na těsto, dokud nezacvaknou do spojovacích 

zásuvek. A2.
	4 Vložte metlu nebo hnětací hák s objímkou do většího připojovacího otvoru.

Použití výrobku
1.	 Zkontrolujte, zda je volič rychlosti B2 je nastaven na „0“.
2.	 Napájecí kabel zapojte do zásuvky.
3.	 Ponořte metly nebo háky na těsto do ingrediencí.

	4 Použijte misku s vysokými okraji, aby nedocházelo k rozstřikování.
4.	 Posuňte volič rychlosti a zapněte produkt.
 Produkt má 5 nastavení rychlosti. Pomocí voliče rychlosti vyberte požadované 
nastavení rychlosti.

	4 Pro dosažení nejlepších výsledků začněte s nízkou rychlostí a postupně ji zvyšujte.
5.	 Stiskněte a podržte tlačítko turbo B3 při jakémkoli nastavení rychlosti, abyste 

zvýšili rychlost.
6.	 Uvolněte tlačítko turbo, abyste se vrátili k nastavené rychlosti.

	4 Tlačítko turbo používejte pouze po krátkou dobu.
7.	 Posuňte volič rychlosti do polohy „0“, aby se produkt vypnul.
8.	 Odpojte napájecí kabel ze zásuvky.
9.	 Stiskněte tlačítko pro vysunutí B1 a vyjměte metly nebo hnětací háky z 

připojovacích zásuvek.

Záruka
 Tento výrobek je určen pro domácí použití. Jakékoli změny a/nebo úpravy výrobku 
mají za následek ztrátu záruky. Nemůžeme převzít žádnou odpovědnost za škody 
způsobené nesprávným používáním výrobku. Na běžné opotřebení se záruka 
nevztahuje.

Vyloučení odpovědnosti
 Vzhledem k neustálému vývoji našich výrobků z hlediska funkčnosti a designu si 
vyhrazujeme právo na změny výrobku bez předchozího upozornění. Všechna loga, 
značky a názvy produktů jsou ochranné známky nebo registrované ochranné známky 
příslušných držitelů a jsou tímto jako takové uznávány.

Likvidace
 Tento výrobek je určen k oddělenému sběru na příslušném sběrném místě. 
Výrobek nelikvidujte společně s domovním odpadem. Další informace 
získáte u prodejce nebo u místního úřadu odpovědného za nakládání s 
odpady.

Prohlášení o shodě EU
 Prohlašujeme, že tento výrobek je v souladu s příslušnými právními předpisy EU. 
Prohlášení o shodě EU je k dispozici na našich webových stránkách nebo na vyžádání.

     y  Ghid rapid de inițiere

Mixer manual 16200085

 Pentru mai multe informații, scanați codul QR de pe prima pagină pentru a 
vedea manualul extins.

   Despre acest document
 Vă mulțumim că ați achiziționat mixerul manual Melissa Mixer manual.
 Acest document este manualul de utilizare și conține toate informațiile pentru 
utilizarea corectă, eficientă și sigură a produsului.
 Asigurați-vă că ați citit complet și că ați înțeles instrucțiunile din acest document 
înainte de a instala sau utiliza produsul. Păstrați ambalajul și acest document pentru a 
le consulta ulterior.

Utilizare preconizată
 Acest produs este un mixer manual cu funcție turbo.
 Acest produs este destinat pentru bătut, amestecat și frământat ingrediente și produse 
alimentare.
 Acest produs este destinat exclusiv pentru utilizare la interior.
 Acest produs poate fi utilizat de copii cu vârsta începând de la 8 ani și de persoane cu 
capacități fizice, senzoriale sau mentale reduse sau cu lipsă de experiență și cunoștințe, 
dacă au fost supravegheați sau instruiți cu privire la utilizarea produsului în condiții de 
siguranță și dacă înțeleg pericolele implicate. Copiii nu trebuie să se joace cu produsul. 
Curățarea și întreținerea de către utilizator nu trebuie să fie efectuate de copii fără 
supraveghere.
 Produsul este destinat utilizării în medii casnice pentru funcții tipice de curățenie care 
pot fi utilizate și de către utilizatori neexperți pentru funcții tipice de curățenie, cum ar 
fi: magazine, birouri, alte medii de lucru similare, ferme, de către clienți din hoteluri, 
moteluri și alte medii de tip rezidențial și/sau în medii de tip bed and breakfast.
 Produsul nu este destinat utilizării profesionale.
 Orice modificare a produsului poate avea consecințe pentru siguranța, garanția și 
funcționarea corectă a produsului.

Piese principale (imagine A)
1	 Cârlige pentru aluat
2	 Prizele de conectare

3	 Cablu electric
4	 Teluri

Panou de control (imagine B)
1	 Buton ejectare
2	 Selector de viteză

3	 Buton turbo

Instrucțiuni de siguranță
 Asigurați-vă că ați citit complet și că ați înțeles instrucțiunile din acest document 
înainte de a instala sau utiliza produsul. Păstrați ambalajul și acest document pentru a 
le consulta ulterior.

	6   AVERTISMENT! 
 Folosiți produsul exclusiv conform descrierii din acest document.
 Risc de electrocutare.
•	  Nu scufundați produsul în apă sau alte lichide.
•	  În cazul în care cablul de alimentare este deteriorat, acesta trebuie înlocuit de 

producător, de agentul său de service sau de persoane cu calificare similară pentru a 
evita un pericol.

 Risc de electrocutare sau incendiu.
•	  Nu expuneți produsul la apă, ploaie, umezeală sau umiditate ridicată.
•	  Deconectați produsul de la sursa de alimentare înainte de curățare, întreținere și 

înlocuirea pieselor.
•	  Service-ul asupra acestui produs poate fi realizat doar de către un tehnician calificat 

pentru întreținere, pentru a reduce riscul de electrocutare.
•	  Conectați cablul de alimentare numai la o priză cu împământare (numai în scopuri 

funcționale).
•	  Nu acoperiți și nu introduceți nimic în orificiile de ventilație.
 Risc de sufocare.
•	  Nu lăsați copiii să se joace cu materialul care a servit la ambalare. Nu lăsați materialul 

care a servit la ambalare la îndemâna copiilor.
	1   ATENȚIE! 

 Risc de rănire sau funcționare defectuoasă.
•	  Nu folosiți produsul dacă o piesă este deteriorată sau defectă. Înlocuiți imediat 

produsul deteriorat sau defect.
•	  Opriți și deconectați produsul de la sursa de energie înainte de a schimba accesoriile 

sau de a apuca părți care sunt în mișcare în timpul funcționării.
•	  Țineți întotdeauna cablul de alimentare și produsul departe de locurile pe unde trec 

persoane în mod obișnuit.
•	  Nu scoateți niciodată accesoriile atunci când produsul este în uz.
•	  Nu introduceți niciodată nimic în accesorii atunci când produsul este în uz.
 Risc de reacție chimică dăunătoare.
•	  Nu utilizați agenți de curățare chimici agresivi pentru a curăța produsul.
 NOTĂ
 Riscul de deteriorare a produsului.
•	  Nu desfaceți produsul, înăuntru nu există nicio piesă reparabilă de către utilizator.
•	  Nu lăsați produsul să cadă și evitați ciocnirile.

Verificaţi conținutul ambalajului
 Verificați dacă toate piesele sunt prezente și dacă nu prezintă semne vizibile de 
deteriorare. Dacă lipsesc piese sau dacă acestea sunt deteriorate, sau dacă produsul nu 
funcționează, contactați serviciul de asistență Melissa prin intermediul site-ului web: 
support.melissa-online.com.

Înainte de prima utilizare
1.	 Curățați telurile A4 și cârligele pentru aluat A1 în apă caldă și detergent delicat.
2.	 Curățați exteriorul produsului cu un prosop moale și umed.
 Lăsați toate piesele să se usuce complet înainte de a utiliza produsul.

Asamblarea produsului
1.	 Asigurați-vă că cablul de alimentare A3 este deconectat de la priza de alimentare.
2.	 Introduceți și rotiți telurile sau cârligele pentru aluat până când se fixează în 

soclurile de conectare. A2.
	4 Introduceți telul sau cârligul pentru aluat cu colierul în mufa de conectare mai 
mare.

Utilizarea produsului
1.	 Verificați dacă selectorul de viteză B2 este setat pe „0”.
2.	 Conectați cablul de alimentare la o priză.
3.	 Scufundați telurile sau cârligele pentru aluat în ingrediente.

	4 Folosiți un bol cu margini înalte pentru a evita stropirea.
4.	 Glisați selectorul de viteză pentru a porni produsul.
 Produsul are 5 setări de viteză. Utilizați selectorul de viteză pentru a selecta setarea de 
viteză dorită.

	4 Pentru rezultate optime, începeți cu o viteză redusă și creșteți treptat.
5.	 Apăsați și țineți apăsat butonul turbo B3 la orice setare de viteză pentru a crește 

viteza.
6.	 Eliberați butonul turbo pentru a reveni la viteza setată.

	4 Utilizați butonul turbo numai pentru o perioadă scurtă de timp.
7.	 Glisați selectorul de viteză la „0” pentru a opri produsul.
8.	 Deconectați cablul electric de la priză.
9.	 Apăsați butonul de ejectare B1 pentru a scoate telurile sau cârligele de aluat din 

soclurile de conectare.

pokyny v tomto dokumente. Uchovajte obal a tento dokument pre potreby v 
budúcnosti.

Určené použitie
 Tento produkt je ručný mixér s funkciou turbo.
 Tento výrobok je určený na šľahanie, miešanie a miesenie prísad a potravín.
 Tento výrobok je určený len na použitie vo vnútornom prostredí.
 Tento výrobok môžu používať deti od 8 rokov a staršie a osoby so zníženými fyzickými, 
zmyslovými alebo mentálnymi schopnosťami alebo s nedostatkom skúseností a 
znalostí, ak boli pod dohľadom alebo boli poučené o používaní výrobku bezpečným 
spôsobom a rozumejú príslušným nebezpečenstvám. Deti sa s výrobkom nesmú hrať. 
Čistenie a užívateľskú údržbu nesmú vykonávať deti bez dozoru.
 Výrobok je určený na použitie v domácnostiach na typické upratovacie funkcie, ktoré 
môžu používať aj neodborní používatelia na typické upratovacie funkcie, ako sú: 
obchody, kancelárie iné podobné pracovné prostredia, poľnohospodárske domy, 
klienti v hoteloch, moteloch a iných obytných prostrediach a/alebo v prostrediach typu 
penzión a raňajky.
 Výrobok nie je určený na profesionálne použitie.
 Každá zmena výrobku môže mať následky na bezpečnosť, záruku a správne 
fungovanie.

Hlavné časti (obrázok A)
1	 Hnetacie háky
2	 Pripojovacie zásuvky

3	 Napájací kábel
4	 Metličky

Ovládací panel (obrázok B)
1	 Tlačidlo vysunutia
2	 Voliteľ rýchlosti

3	 Tlačidlo Turbo

Bezpečnostné pokyny
 Pred inštaláciou alebo použitím výrobku si nezabudnite prečítať a pochopiť všetky 
pokyny v tomto dokumente. Uchovajte obal a tento dokument pre potreby v 
budúcnosti.

	6   VAROVANIE! 
 Výrobok používajte len podľa opisu v tomto dokumente.
 Nebezpečenstvo úrazu elektrickým prúdom.
•	  Výrobok neponárajte do vody ani do iných kvapalín.
•	  Ak je prívodný kábel poškodený, musí ho vymeniť výrobca, jeho servisný zástupca 

alebo podobne kvalifikované osoby, aby sa predišlo nebezpečenstvu.
 Nebezpečenstvo úrazu elektrickým prúdom alebo požiaru.
•	  Nevystavujte výrobok vode, dažďu, vlhkosti alebo vysokej vlhkosti.
•	  Pred čistením, servisom a výmenou dielov odpojte výrobok od zdroja napájania.
•	  Servis tohto výrobku môže vykonávať len kvalifikovaný technik, aby sa znížilo 

nebezpečenstvo poranenia elektrickým prúdom.
•	  Napájací kábel pripájajte len do uzemnenej elektrickej zásuvky (len na funkčné 

účely).
•	  Nikdy nezakrývajte ani nevkladajte nič do ventilačných otvorov.
 Nebezpečenstvo udusenia.
•	  Nedovoľte deťom, aby sa hrali s baliacim materiálom. Vždy uchovávajte baliaci 

materiál mimo dosahu detí.
	1   UPOZORNENIE! 

 Riziko poranenia alebo poruchy.
•	  Výrobok nepoužívajte, ak je jeho časť poškodená alebo chybná. Poškodený alebo 

chybný výrobok okamžite vymeňte.
•	  Pred výmenou príslušenstva alebo priblížení sa k častiam, ktoré sa pri používaní 

pohybujú, vypnite a odpojte výrobok od zdroja napájania.
•	  Vždy uchovávajte napájací kábel a výrobok mimo bežných chodníkov.
•	  Nikdy nevyberajte príslušenstvo, keď je produkt v prevádzke.
•	  Nikdy nevkladajte žiadne predmety do príslušenstva, keď je výrobok v prevádzke.
 Riziko škodlivej chemickej reakcie.
•	  Pri čistení výrobku nepoužívajte agresívne chemické čistiace prostriedky.
 OZNÁMENIE
 Riziko poškodenia výrobku.
•	  Výrobok neotvárajte, neobsahuje vnútri žiadne časti, ktoré by mohol používateľ 

opraviť.
•	  Dávajte pozor, aby vám výrobok nepadol a zabráňte nárazom.

Skontrolujte obsah balenia
 Skontrolujte, či sú prítomné všetky časti a či nie sú viditeľné žiadne poškodenia. Ak 
chýbajú alebo sú poškodené niektoré časti, alebo ak produkt nefunguje, kontaktujte 
servisné stredisko Melissa prostredníctvom webovej stránky: support.melissa-online.
com.

Pred prvým použitím
1.	 Vyčistite metly A4 a háčiky na cesto A1 v teplej vode a jemnom čistiacom 

prostriedku.
2.	 Vonkajšiu stranu výrobku očistite mäkkou, vlhkou utierkou.
 Pred použitím produktu nechajte všetky časti úplne vyschnúť.

Zmontovanie výrobku
1.	 Uistite sa, že napájací kábel A3 je odpojený zo zásuvky.
2.	 Vložte a otočte metly alebo háčiky na cesto, kým nezapadnú do spojovacích 

zásuviek. A2.
	4 Vložte metlu alebo hák na cesto s objímkou do väčšej spojovacej zásuvky.

Používanie výrobku
1.	 Skontrolujte, či je volič rýchlosti B2 je nastavený na „0“.
2.	 Napájací kábel zapojte do elektrickej zásuvky.
3.	 Ponorte metly alebo háčiky na cesto do ingrediencií.

	4 Použite misku s vysokými okrajmi, aby sa zabránilo rozstreku.
4.	 Posuňte volič rýchlosti, aby ste produkt zapli.
 Produkt má 5 nastavení rýchlosti. Pomocou voliča rýchlosti vyberte požadované 
nastavenie rýchlosti.

	4 Pre dosiahnutie najlepších výsledkov začnite pri nízkej rýchlosti a postupne ju 
zvyšujte.

5.	 Stlačte a podržte tlačidlo turbo B3 pri akejkoľvek nastavenej rýchlosti, aby ste 
zvýšili rýchlosť.

6.	 Pustite tlačidlo turbo, aby ste sa vrátili na nastavenú rýchlosť.
	4 Tlačidlo turbo používajte len na krátku dobu.

7.	 Posuňte volič rýchlosti do polohy „0“, aby ste produkt vypli.
8.	 Odpojte napájací kábel zo zásuvky.
9.	 Stlačte tlačidlo vysunutia B1 , aby ste vybrali metly alebo háčiky na cesto z 

pripojovacích zásuviek.

Záruka
 Tento výrobok je určený na domáce použitie. Akékoľvek zmeny a/alebo úpravy 
výrobku budú mať za následok neplatnosť záruky. Nemôžeme prevziať žiadnu 
zodpovednosť za škody spôsobené nesprávnym používaním výrobku. Bežné 
opotrebenie je zo záruky vylúčené.

Vyhlásenie o vylúčení zodpovednosti
 Vzhľadom na neustály vývoj našich výrobkov z hľadiska funkčnosti a dizajnu si 
vyhradzujeme právo na zmeny výrobku bez predchádzajúceho upozornenia. Všetky 
logá, značky a názvy výrobkov sú ochranné známky alebo registrované ochranné 
známky ich príslušných držiteľov a sú týmto uznané ako také.

Likvidácia
 Tento výrobok je určený na separovaný zber na príslušnom zbernom mieste. 
Výrobok nelikvidujte spolu s domovým odpadom. Ďalšie informácie vám 
poskytne predajca alebo miestny úrad zodpovedný za nakladanie s 
odpadmi.

EÚ vyhlásenie o zhode
 Vyhlasujeme, že tento výrobok je v súlade s príslušnými právnymi predpismi EÚ. 
Vyhlásenie o zhode EÚ je dostupné na našej webovej stránke alebo na požiadanie.

     l  Rychlý návod

Ruční mixér 16200085

 Další informace získáte naskenováním QR kódu na titulní straně, kde 
najdete rozšířenou příručku.

   O tomto dokumentu
 Děkujeme za zakoupení ručního mixéru Melissa Ruční mixér.
 Tento dokument je uživatelskou příručkou a obsahuje veškeré informace potřebné ke 
správnému, účinnému a bezpečnému používání výrobku.
 Před instalací či používáním výrobku si nejprve kompletně přečtěte pokyny obsažené v 
tomto dokumentu a ujistěte se, že jim rozumíte. Tento dokument a balení uschovejte 
pro případné budoucí použití.

Zamýšlené použití
 Tento výrobek je ruční mixér s funkcí turbo.
 Tento výrobek je určen k šlehání, míchání a hnětení ingrediencí a potravin.
 Tento výrobek je určen výhradně k použití ve vnitřních prostorách.
 Tento výrobek mohou používat děti od 8 let a starší a osoby se sníženými fyzickými, 
smyslovými nebo duševními schopnostmi nebo s nedostatkem zkušeností a znalostí, 
pokud jsou pod dohledem nebo byly poučeny o bezpečném používání výrobku a 
rozumí souvisejícím nebezpečím. Děti si s výrobkem nesmí hrát. Čištění a uživatelskou 
údržbu nesmí provádět děti bez dozoru.
 Výrobek je určen pro použití v domácnostech pro typické úklidové funkce, které 
mohou být používány i neodbornými uživateli pro typické úklidové funkce, jako jsou: 
obchody, kanceláře a jiná podobná pracovní prostředí, zemědělské usedlosti, klienty v 
hotelech, motelech a jiných obytných zařízeních a/nebo v zařízeních typu penzion.
 Výrobek není určen k profesionálnímu použití.
 Jakékoli úpravy výrobku mohou ovlivnit jeho bezpečnost, záruku a správné fungování.

Hlavní části (obrázek A)
1	 Háky na těsto
2	 Připojovací zásuvky

3	 Napájecí kabel
4	 Šlehače

Ovládací panel (obrázek B)
1	 Vysunovací tlačítko
2	 Volič rychlosti

3	 Tlačítko Turbo

Bezpečnostní pokyny
 Před instalací či používáním výrobku si nejprve kompletně přečtěte pokyny obsažené v 
tomto dokumentu a ujistěte se, že jim rozumíte. Tento dokument a balení uschovejte 
pro případné budoucí použití.

	6   VAROVÁNÍ! 
 Výrobek používejte pouze tak, jak je popsáno v tomto dokumentu.
 Nebezpečí úrazu elektrickým proudem.
•	  Neponořujte výrobek do vody ani jiných kapalin.
•	  Pokud je přívodní kabel poškozen, musí jej vyměnit výrobce, jeho servisní zástupce 

nebo podobně kvalifikované osoby, aby se předešlo nebezpečí.
 Nebezpečí úrazu elektrickým proudem nebo požáru.
•	  Nevystavujte výrobek vodě, dešti, vlhkosti nebo vysoké vlhkosti.
•	  Před čištěním, údržbou a výměnou dílů odpojte výrobek od zdroje napájení.
•	  Servisní zásahy na tomto výrobku smí provádět pouze kvalifikovaný technik údržby, 

sníží se tak riziko úrazu elektrickým proudem.
•	  Napájecí kabel připojujte pouze do uzemněné zásuvky (pouze z funkčních důvodů).
•	  Nikdy nezakrývejte ani nevkládejte nic do ventilačních otvorů.
 Nebezpečí udušení.
•	  Nenechte děti, aby si hrály s obalovým materiálem. Obalový materiál uchovávejte 

mimo dosah dětí.
	1   UPOZORNĚNÍ! 

 Nebezpečí zranění nebo poruchy.
•	  Výrobek nepoužívejte, pokud je jakákoli část poškozená nebo vadná. Poškozený 

nebo vadný výrobek okamžitě vyměňte.

	4 Przycisk turbo należy używać tylko przez krótki czas.
7.	 Przesuń przełącznik prędkości do pozycji „0”, aby wyłączyć urządzenie.
8.	 Odłącz przewód zasilający od gniazda zasilania.
9.	 Naciśnij przycisk wysuwania B1 , aby wyjąć trzepaczki lub haki do ciasta z gniazd 

połączeniowych.

Gwarancja
 Ten produkt jest przeznaczony do użytku domowego. Wszelkie zmiany i/lub 
modyfikacje produktu spowodują unieważnienie gwarancji. Nie ponosimy 
odpowiedzialności za szkody spowodowane niewłaściwym użytkowaniem produktu. 
Normalne zużycie nie jest objęte gwarancją.

Wyłączenie odpowiedzialności
 Ze względu na ciągły rozwój naszych produktów pod względem funkcji i wzornictwa, 
zastrzegamy sobie prawo do wprowadzania zmian w produkcie bez powiadomienia. 
Wszystkie logotypy, marki i nazwy produktów są znakami towarowymi lub 
zastrzeżonymi znakami towarowymi ich odpowiednich właścicieli i są niniejszym 
uznawane za takie.

Utylizacja
 Ten produkt jest przeznaczony do selektywnej zbiórki w odpowiednim 
punkcie zbiórki. Nie wyrzucać produktu razem z odpadami domowymi. Aby 
uzyskać więcej informacji, należy skontaktować się ze sprzedawcą lub 
lokalnymi władzami odpowiedzialnymi za gospodarkę odpadami.

Deklaracja zgodności UE
 Oświadczamy, że ten produkt jest zgodny z odpowiednimi przepisami UE. Deklaracja 
zgodności UE jest dostępna na naszej stronie internetowej lub można ją uzyskać na 
żądanie.

     x  Οδηγός γρήγορης εκκίνησης

Χειροκίνητο μίξερ 16200085

 Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες, σαρώστε τον κωδικό QR στην πρώτη 
σελίδα για να δείτε το εκτεταμένο εγχειρίδιο.

  Σχετικά με αυτό το έγγραφο﻿
 Σας ευχαριστούμε που αγοράσατε το Melissa Χειροκίνητο μίξερ.
 Αυτό το έγγραφο αποτελεί το εγχειρίδιο χρήσης και περιλαμβάνει όλες τις 
πληροφορίες για τη σωστή, την αποτελεσματική και ασφαλή χρήση του προϊόντος.
 Βεβαιωθείτε ότι έχετε διαβάσει και κατανοήσει αυτές τις οδηγίες πριν εγκαταστήσετε ή 
χρησιμοποιήσετε το προϊόν. Κρατήστε τη συσκευασία και το κείμενο για μελλοντική 
αναφορά.

Προοριζόμενη χρήση
 Αυτό το προϊόν είναι ένα χειροκίνητο μίξερ με λειτουργία turbo.
 Αυτό το προϊόν προορίζεται για το χτύπημα, το χτύπημα με σύρμα και το ζύμωμα 
συστατικών και τροφίμων.
 Το προϊόν αυτό προορίζεται αποκλειστικά για χρήση σε εσωτερικό χώρο.
 Αυτό το προϊόν μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί από παιδιά ηλικίας από 8 ετών και άνω και 
από άτομα με μειωμένες σωματικές, αισθητηριακές ή διανοητικές ικανότητες ή έλλειψη 
εμπειρίας και γνώσεων, εφόσον έχουν λάβει επίβλεψη ή οδηγίες σχετικά με τη χρήση 
του προϊόντος με ασφαλή τρόπο και κατανοούν τους κινδύνους που ενέχει. Τα παιδιά 
δεν πρέπει να παίζουν με το προϊόν. Ο καθαρισμός και η συντήρηση από τον χρήστη 
δεν πρέπει να γίνεται από παιδιά χωρίς επίβλεψη.
 Το προϊόν προορίζεται για χρήση σε οικιακά περιβάλλοντα για τυπικές λειτουργίες 
καθαριότητας που μπορούν επίσης να χρησιμοποιηθούν από μη ειδικούς χρήστες για 
τυπικές λειτουργίες καθαριότητας, όπως: καταστήματα, γραφεία, άλλα παρόμοια 
εργασιακά περιβάλλοντα, αγροικίες, από πελάτες σε ξενοδοχεία, μοτέλ και άλλα 
περιβάλλοντα τύπου κατοικίας ή/και σε περιβάλλοντα τύπου bed and breakfast.
 Το προϊόν δεν πρέπει χρησιμοποιείται για επαγγελματική χρήση.
 Οποιαδήποτε τροποποίηση του προϊόντος μπορεί να έχει επιπτώσεις στην ασφάλεια, 
την εγγύηση και τη σωστή λειτουργία.

Κύρια μέρη (εικόνα A)
1	 Γάντζοι ζύμης
2	 Υποδοχές σύνδεσης

3	 Καλώδιο ρεύματος
4	 Χτυπητήρια

Οθόνη ελέγχου (εικόνα B)
1	 Κουμπί εξαγωγής
2	 Επιλογέας ταχύτητας

3	 Κουμπί Turbo

Οδηγίες ασφάλειας
 Βεβαιωθείτε ότι έχετε διαβάσει και κατανοήσει αυτές τις οδηγίες πριν εγκαταστήσετε ή 
χρησιμοποιήσετε το προϊόν. Κρατήστε τη συσκευασία και το κείμενο για μελλοντική 
αναφορά.

	6   ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ! 
 Χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν μόνο σύμφωνα με αυτό το έγγραφο.
 Κίνδυνος ηλεκτροπληξίας.
•	  Μην βυθίζετε το προϊόν στο νερό η σε οποιοδήποτε άλλο υγρό.
•	  Εάν το καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας έχει υποστεί ζημιά, πρέπει να αντικατασταθεί από τον 

κατασκευαστή, τον αντιπρόσωπο σέρβις του ή από άτομα με παρόμοια προσόντα, 
προκειμένου να αποφευχθεί κίνδυνος.

 Κίνδυνος ηλεκτροπληξίας ή πυρκαγιάς.
•	  Μην εκθέτετε το προϊόν σε νερό, βροχή, υγρασία ή υψηλή υγρασία.
•	  Αποσυνδέστε το προϊόν από την πηγή τροφοδοσίας πριν από τον καθαρισμό, τη 

συντήρηση και την αντικατάσταση εξαρτημάτων.
•	  Για να μειώσετε τον κίνδυνο ηλεκτροπληξίας, η συντήρηση του προϊόντος πρέπει να 

πραγματοποιείται μόνο από εξουσιοδοτημένο τεχνικό συντήρησης.
•	  Συνδέετε το καλώδιο ρεύματος μόνο σε γειωμένη πρίζα (μόνο για λειτουργικούς 

λόγους).
•	  Ποτέ μην καλύπτετε ή εισάγετε οτιδήποτε στις οπές εξαερισμού.
 Κίνδυνος ασφυξίας.
•	  Μην επιτρέπετε στα παιδιά να παίζουν με τα υλικά συσκευασίας. Πάντα να 

διατηρείτε τα υλικά συσκευασίας μακριά από παιδιά.
	1   ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ! 

 Κίνδυνος τραυματισμού ή δυσλειτουργίας.
•	  Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν εάν οποιοδήποτε τμήμα του έχει ζημιά ή ελάττωμα. 

Αντικαταστήστε αμέσως ένα χαλασμένο ή ελαττωματικό προϊόν.
•	  Απενεργοποιήστε και αποσυνδέστε το προϊόν από την τροφοδοσία προτού 

αλλάξετε τα εξαρτήματα ή πλησιάσετε σε μέρη τα οποία κινούνται κατά την χρήση.
•	  Πάντα να διατηρείτε το καλώδιο ρεύματος και το προϊόν μακριά από διαδρόμους 

που συνήθως χρησιμοποιείτε.
•	  Ποτέ μην αφαιρείτε τα εξαρτήματα όταν το προϊόν είναι σε χρήση.
•	  Μην εισάγετε ποτέ τίποτα στα εξαρτήματα όταν το προϊόν είναι σε χρήση.
 Κίνδυνος επιβλαβούς χημικής αντίδρασης.
•	  Μην χρησιμοποιείτε σκληρά χημικά καθαριστικά για τον καθαρισμό του προϊόντος.
﻿ΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ﻿
 Κίνδυνος ζημιάς στο προϊόν.
•	  Μην ανοίγετε το προϊόν, δεν υπάρχουν χρήσιμα μέρη για τον χρήστη στο εσωτερικό.
•	  Μην ρίχνετε κάτω το προϊόν και αποφύγετε τα τραντάγματα.

Ελέγξτε το περιεχόμενο της συσκευασίας
 Ελέγξτε ότι όλα τα εξαρτήματα είναι παρόντα και ότι δεν υπάρχουν ορατές ζημιές στα 
εξαρτήματα. Εάν λείπουν ή έχουν υποστεί ζημιά εξαρτήματα ή το προϊόν δεν 
λειτουργεί, επικοινωνήστε με το τμήμα εξυπηρέτησης πελατών της Melissa μέσω του 
ιστότοπου: support.melissa-online.com.

Πριν τη πρώτη χρήση
1.	 Καθαρίστε τα χτυπητήρια A4 και τους γάντζους ζύμης A1 σε ζεστό νερό και ήπιο 

απορρυπαντικό.
2.	 Καθαρίστε το εξωτερικό του προϊόντος με ένα μαλακό, υγρό πανί.
 Αφήστε όλα τα μέρη να στεγνώσουν εντελώς πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε το προϊόν.

Συναρμολόγηση του προϊόντος
1.	 Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας A3 είναι αποσυνδεδεμένο από την 

πρίζα.
2.	 Τοποθετήστε και γυρίστε τα χτυπητήρια ή τους γάντζους ζύμης μέχρι να 

κουμπώσουν στις υποδοχές σύνδεσης. A2.
	4 Τοποθετήστε το σύρμα ή τον γάντζο ζύμης με το κολάρο στην μεγαλύτερη 
υποδοχή σύνδεσης.

Χρήση το προϊόντος
1.	 Ελέγξτε ότι ο επιλογέας ταχύτητας B2 είναι ρυθμισμένος στο «0».
2.	 Συνδέστε το καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας σε μια πρίζα ρεύματος.
3.	 Βυθίστε τα χτυπητήρια ή τους γάντζους ζύμης στα συστατικά.

	4 Χρησιμοποιήστε ένα μπολ με ψηλά χείλη για να αποφύγετε τα πιτσιλίσματα.
4.	 Σύρετε τον επιλογέα ταχύτητας για να ενεργοποιήσετε το προϊόν.
 Το προϊόν διαθέτει 5 ρυθμίσεις ταχύτητας. Χρησιμοποιήστε τον επιλογέα ταχύτητας για 
να επιλέξετε την επιθυμητή ρύθμιση ταχύτητας.

	4 Για καλύτερα αποτελέσματα, ξεκινήστε με χαμηλή ταχύτητα και αυξήστε σταδιακά.
5.	 Πατήστε και κρατήστε πατημένο το κουμπί turbo B3 σε οποιαδήποτε ρύθμιση 

ταχύτητας για να αυξήσετε την ταχύτητα.
6.	 Αφήστε το κουμπί turbo για να επιστρέψετε στην καθορισμένη ταχύτητα.

	4 Χρησιμοποιείτε το κουμπί turbo μόνο για σύντομο χρονικό διάστημα.
7.	 Σύρετε τον επιλογέα ταχύτητας στη θέση «0» για να απενεργοποιήσετε το προϊόν.
8.	 Αποσυνδέστε το καλώδιο ρεύματος από την πρίζα.
9.	 Πατήστε το κουμπί εξαγωγής B1 για να αφαιρέσετε τα χτυπητήρια ή τους 

γάντζους ζύμης από τις υποδοχές σύνδεσης.

Εγγύηση
 Το προϊόν αυτό προορίζεται για οικιακή χρήση. Οποιαδήποτε αλλαγή ή/και 
τροποποίηση του προϊόντος θα καταστήσει άκυρη την εγγύηση. Δεν μπορούμε να 
αναλάβουμε καμία ευθύνη για ζημιές που προκαλούνται από ακατάλληλη χρήση του 
προϊόντος. Η κανονική φθορά εξαιρείται από την εγγύηση.

Αποποίηση ευθύνης
 Λόγω της συνεχούς εξέλιξης των προϊόντων μας όσον αφορά τη λειτουργία και το 
σχεδιασμό, διατηρούμε το δικαίωμα να κάνουμε αλλαγές στο προϊόν χωρίς 
προειδοποίηση. Όλα τα λογότυπα, τα εμπορικά σήματα και οι ονομασίες των 
προϊόντων είναι εμπορικά σήματα ή σήματα κατατεθέντα των αντίστοιχων κατόχων 
τους και αναγνωρίζονται ως τέτοια.

Απόρριψη
 Το προϊόν αυτό προορίζεται για χωριστή συλλογή σε κατάλληλο σημείο 
συλλογής. Μην απορρίπτετε το προϊόν μαζί με τα οικιακά απορρίμματα. Για 
περισσότερες πληροφορίες, επικοινωνήστε με το κατάστημα λιανικής 
πώλησης ή με την τοπική αρχή που είναι υπεύθυνη για τη διαχείριση των 
αποβλήτων.

Δήλωση συμμόρφωσης ΕΕ
 Δηλώνουμε ότι το προϊόν αυτό συμμορφώνεται με την ισχύουσα νομοθεσία της ΕΕ. Η 
Δήλωση συμμόρφωσης ΕΕ είναι διαθέσιμη στην ιστοσελίδα μας ή μπορεί να ληφθεί 
κατόπιν αιτήματος.

     1  Rýchly návod
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 Ak chcete získať viac informácií, naskenujte QR kód na titulnej strane a 
pozrite si rozšírenú príručku.

   Informácie o tomto dokumente
 Ďakujeme za zakúpenie ručného mixéra Melissa Ručný mixér.
 Tento dokument je návod na obsluhu a obsahuje všetky informácie na správne, 
efektívne a bezpečné používanie výrobku.
 Pred inštaláciou alebo použitím výrobku si nezabudnite prečítať a pochopiť všetky 

•	  Mindig tartsa távol a tápkábelt és a terméket a gyakran használt útvonalaktól.
•	  Soha ne vegye ki a tartozékokat, amikor a terméket használja.
•	  A termék használata közben soha ne helyezzen semmit a tartozékokba.
 Káros kémiai reakció veszélye.
•	  A termék tisztításakor ne használjon agresszív kémiai tisztítószereket.
 ÉRTESÍTÉS
 A termék megrongálódásának kockázata.
•	  Ne nyissa ki a terméket, mert nem tartalmaz felhasználó által javítható alkatrészeket.
•	  Ne ejtse le a terméket és kerülje az ütődést.

Ellenőrizze a csomag tartalmát
 Ellenőrizze, hogy minden alkatrész megvan-e, és hogy az alkatrészeken nincs-e látható 
sérülés. Ha alkatrészek hiányoznak vagy sérültek, vagy a termék nem működik, vegye 
fel a kapcsolatot a Melissa ügyfélszolgálatával a weboldalon keresztül: support.
melissa-online.com.

Az első használat előtt
1.	 Tisztítsa meg a habverőket A4 és a tésztagyúrókat A1 meleg vízben és enyhe 

tisztítószerben.
2.	 Tisztítsa meg a termék külső felületét egy puha, nedves törülközővel.
 A termék használata előtt hagyja az összes alkatrészt teljesen megszáradni.

A termék összeszerelése
1.	 Győződjön meg arról, hogy a tápkábel A3 le van-e csatlakoztatva a konnektorból.
2.	 Helyezze be és forgassa el a habverőket vagy a tésztagyúrókat, amíg be nem 

kattannek a csatlakozó aljzatokba. A2.
	4 Helyezze be a habverőt vagy a tésztagyúrót a gallérral a nagyobb 
csatlakozóaljzatba.

A termék használata
1.	 Ellenőrizze, hogy a sebességválasztó B2 „0” állásba van-e állítva.
2.	 Csatlakoztassa a tápkábelt egy konnektorba.
3.	 Merítse a habverőket vagy a tésztagyúrókat az összetevőkbe.

	4 Használjon magas peremű tálat, hogy elkerülje a fröccsenést.
4.	 Csúsztassa el a sebességválasztót a termék bekapcsolásához.
 A termék 5 sebességfokozattal rendelkezik. A sebességválasztóval válassza ki a kívánt 
sebességfokozatot.

	4 A legjobb eredmény érdekében kezdje alacsony sebességgel, majd fokozatosan 
növelje azt.

5.	 Tartsa lenyomva a turbógombot B3 bármely sebességbeállítás mellett, hogy 
növelje a sebességet.

6.	 Engedje el a turbógombot, hogy visszatérjen a beállított sebességre.
	4 A turbógombot csak rövid ideig használja.

7.	 A termék kikapcsolásához csúsztassa a sebességválasztót „0” állásba.
8.	 Húzza ki a tápkábelt a konnektorból.
9.	 Nyomja meg a kiadógombot B1 gombot, hogy eltávolítsa a habverőket vagy a 

tésztagyúrókat a csatlakozó aljzatokból.

Szavatosság
 Ez a termék háztartási használatra készült. A terméken végzett bármilyen változtatás 
és/vagy módosítás a garancia érvényét veszti. A termék nem rendeltetésszerű 
használatából eredő károkért nem tudunk felelősséget vállalni. A normál elhasználódás 
nem tartozik a garancia hatálya alá.

Felelősség kizárása
 Mivel termékeinket folyamatosan fejlesztjük a funkció és a design tekintetében, 
fenntartjuk a jogot, hogy a terméken előzetes értesítés nélkül változtatásokat hajtsunk 
végre. Minden logó, márka és terméknév a megfelelő tulajdonosok védjegye vagy 
bejegyzett védjegye, és ezúton elismerjük őket.

Ártalmatlanítás
 Ezt a terméket a megfelelő gyűjtőhelyen történő elkülönített gyűjtésre 
szánják. Ne dobja ki a terméket a háztartási hulladékkal együtt. További 
információért forduljon a kiskereskedőhöz vagy a hulladékgazdálkodásért 
felelős helyi hatósághoz.

EU-megfelelőségi nyilatkozat
 Kijelentjük, hogy ez a termék megfelel a vonatkozó uniós jogszabályoknak. Az 
EU-megfelelőségi nyilatkozat elérhető a weboldalunkon vagy kérésre rendelkezésre áll.

     n  Przewodnik Szybki start
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 Aby uzyskać więcej informacji, zeskanuj kod QR na pierwszej stronie, aby 
zobaczyć rozszerzoną instrukcję.

   Informacje o niniejszym dokumencie
 Dziękujemy za zakup miksera ręcznego Melissa Mikser ręczny.
 Niniejszy dokument jest instrukcją użytkownika i zawiera wszystkie informacje 
dotyczące prawidłowego, skutecznego i bezpiecznego użytkowania produktu.
 Przed zainstalowaniem lub użyciem produktu należy upewnić się, że instrukcje zawarte 
w niniejszym dokumencie zostały w pełni przeczytane i zrozumiane. Opakowanie oraz 
niniejszy dokument należy zachować na przyszłość.

Przeznaczenie
 Ten produkt to mikser ręczny z funkcją turbo.
 Ten produkt jest przeznaczony do ubijania, mieszania i wyrabiania składników oraz 
produktów spożywczych.
 Produkt jest przeznaczony wyłącznie do użytku wewnątrz pomieszczeń.
 Niniejszy produkt może być używany przez dzieci w wieku od 8 lat i starsze oraz osoby 
o ograniczonych zdolnościach fizycznych, sensorycznych lub umysłowych lub osoby 
nieposiadające doświadczenia i wiedzy, jeśli będą one nadzorowane lub zostaną 
poinstruowane w zakresie bezpiecznego korzystania z produktu i zrozumieją związane 
z tym zagrożenia. Dzieci nie powinny bawić się produktem. Czyszczenie i konserwacja 
nie mogą być wykonywane przez dzieci bez nadzoru.
 Produkt jest przeznaczony do użytku w warunkach domowych do typowych czynności 
gospodarstwa domowego. Może być również używany przez osoby bez 
specjalistycznej wiedzy w typowych zastosowaniach domowych, takich jak: sklepy, 
biura, inne podobne miejsca pracy, gospodarstwa rolne, a także przez gości w 
hotelach, motelach oraz innych obiektach o charakterze mieszkalnym i/lub w 
pensjonatach typu bed and breakfast.
 Produkt nie jest przeznaczony do użytku zawodowego.
 Wszelkie modyfikacje produktu mogą mieć wpływ na bezpieczeństwo, gwarancję i 
działanie.

Główne części (ilustracja A)
1	 Końcówki do mieszania ciasta
2	 Gniazda połączeniowe

3	 Przewód zasilający
4	 Końcówki do ubijania

Panel sterujący (ilustracja B)
1	 Przycisk do wyjmowania końcówek
2	 Selektor prędkości

3	 Przycisk turbo

Instrukcje bezpieczeństwa
 Przed zainstalowaniem lub użyciem produktu należy upewnić się, że instrukcje zawarte 
w niniejszym dokumencie zostały w pełni przeczytane i zrozumiane. Opakowanie oraz 
niniejszy dokument należy zachować na przyszłość.

	6   OSTRZEŻENIE! 
 Produktu należy używać wyłącznie w sposób opisany w niniejszym dokumencie.
 Ryzyko porażenia prądem elektrycznym.
•	  Nie zanurzaj produktu w wodzie ani innych płynach.
•	  Jeśli przewód zasilający jest uszkodzony, musi zostać wymieniony przez producenta, 

jego przedstawiciela serwisowego lub podobnie wykwalifikowane osoby w celu 
uniknięcia zagrożenia.

 Ryzyko porażenia prądem elektrycznym lub pożaru.
•	  Nie wystawiać produktu na działanie wody, deszczu, wilgoci lub wysokiej 

wilgotności.
•	  Przed czyszczeniem, serwisowaniem i wymianą części należy odłączyć produkt od 

źródła zasilania.
•	  Ten produkt może być serwisowany wyłącznie przez wykwalifikowanego serwisanta, 

aby zmniejszyć ryzyko porażenia prądem elektrycznym.
•	  Przewód zasilania należy podłączać wyłącznie do uziemionego gniazda zasilania 

(wyłącznie w celach funkcjonalnych).
•	  Nigdy nie zakrywaj ani nie wkładaj niczego do otworów wentylacyjnych.
 Ryzyko uduszenia.
•	  Nie wolno pozwalać dzieciom bawić się materiałem opakowaniowym. Zawsze 

przechowuj materiał opakowaniowy w miejscu niedostępnym dla dzieci.
	1   PRZESTROGA! 

 Ryzyko obrażeń lub nieprawidłowego działania.
•	  Nie używaj produktu, jeśli jakakolwiek jego część jest zniszczona lub uszkodzona. 

Natychmiast wymień uszkodzony lub wadliwy produkt.
•	  Przed przystąpieniem do wymiany akcesoriów lub zbliżeniem się do części, które 

poruszają się podczas użytkowania, wyłącz produkt i odłącz go od źródła zasilania.
•	  Zawsze trzymaj kabel zasilający i produkt z dala od standardowych dróg 

przemieszczania.
•	  Nigdy nie wyjmuj akcesoriów podczas użytkowania produktu.
•	  Nigdy nie wkładaj niczego do akcesoriów, gdy produkt jest w użyciu.
 Ryzyko szkodliwej reakcji chemicznej.
•	  Do czyszczenia produktu nie używaj agresywnych chemicznych środków 

czyszczących.
 NOTYFIKACJA
 Ryzyko uszkodzenia produktu.
•	  Nie otwieraj produktu - w środku nie ma części, które mogą być serwisowane przez 

użytkownika.
•	  Nie upuszczaj produktu i unikaj uderzania go.

Sprawdź zawartość opakowania
 Sprawdź, czy wszystkie części są obecne i czy nie ma na nich widocznych uszkodzeń. 
Jeśli brakuje części lub są one uszkodzone, albo produkt nie działa, skontaktuj się z 
działem obsługi klienta Melissa za pośrednictwem strony internetowej: support.
melissa-online.com.

Przed pierwszym użyciem
1.	 Wyczyść trzepaczki A4 i haki do ciasta A1 w ciepłej wodzie z dodatkiem 

łagodnego detergentu.
2.	 Wyczyść zewnętrzną część produktu miękką, wilgotną ściereczką.
 Przed użyciem produktu należy pozostawić wszystkie części do całkowitego 
wyschnięcia.

Montaż produktu
1.	 Upewnij się, że kabel zasilający A3 jest odłączony od gniazdka elektrycznego.
2.	 Włóż i obróć trzepaczki lub haki do ciasta, aż zaskoczą w gniazdach 

połączeniowych. A2.
	4 Włóż trzepaczkę lub hak do ciasta z kołnierzem do większego gniazda 
połączeniowego.

Użytkowanie produktu
1.	 Sprawdź, czy przełącznik prędkości B2 jest ustawiony w pozycji „0”.
2.	 Podłącz kabel zasilający do gniazda zasilania.
3.	 Zanurz trzepaczki lub haki do ciasta w składnikach.

	4 Użyj miski z wysokimi brzegami, aby uniknąć rozpryskiwania.
4.	 Przesuń przełącznik prędkości, aby włączyć urządzenie.
 Produkt posiada 5 ustawień prędkości. Użyj selektora prędkości, aby wybrać żądane 
ustawienie prędkości.

	4 Aby uzyskać najlepszy efekt, zacznij od niskiej prędkości i stopniowo ją zwiększaj.
5.	 Naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk turbo B3 przy dowolnym ustawieniu prędkości, aby 

zwiększyć prędkość.
6.	 Zwolnij przycisk turbo, aby powrócić do ustawionej prędkości.

Tilsigtet brug
 Dette produkt er en håndmikser med turbofunktion.
 Dette produkt er beregnet til at piske, vispe og ælte ingredienser og fødevarer.
 Dette produkt er kun beregnet til indendørs brug.
 Dette produkt kan bruges af børn fra 8 år og opefter og personer med nedsatte fysiske, 
sensoriske eller mentale evner eller manglende erfaring og viden, hvis de er blevet 
overvåget eller instrueret i at bruge produktet på en sikker måde og forstår de farer, 
der er forbundet med det. Børn må ikke lege med produktet. Rengøring og 
brugervedligeholdelse må ikke udføres af børn uden opsyn.
 Produktet er beregnet til brug i husholdningsmiljøer til typiske rengøringsfunktioner, 
der også kan bruges af ikke-ekspertbrugere til typiske rengøringsfunktioner, såsom: 
butikker, kontorer andre lignende arbejdsmiljøer, bondegårde, af kunder på hoteller, 
moteller og andre miljøer af typen bolig og/eller i miljøer af typen bed and breakfast.
 Dette produkt er ikke beregnet til professionel brug.
 Enhver modificering af produktet kan have konsekvenser for sikkerhed, garanti og 
korrekt funktion.

Hoveddele (billede A)
1	 Dejkroge
2	 Tilslutningsstik

3	 Strømkabel
4	 Piskeris

Kontrolpanel (billede B)
1	 Udskubningsknap
2	 Hastighedsvælger

3	 Turbo-knap

Sikkerhedsinstruktioner
 Sørg for, at du har læst og forstået instruktionerne i dette dokument fuldt ud, før du 
installerer eller bruger produktet. Gem emballagen og dette dokument, så det 
sidenhen kan læses.

	6   ADVARSEL! 
 Anvend kun produktet som beskrevet i denne vejledning.
 Risiko for elektrisk stød.
•	  Produktet må ikke nedsænkes i vand eller andre væsker.
•	  Hvis forsyningsledningen er beskadiget, skal den udskiftes af producenten, dennes 

serviceagent eller tilsvarende kvalificerede personer for at undgå fare.
 Risiko for elektrisk stød eller brand.
•	  Udsæt ikke produktet for vand, regn, fugt eller høj luftfugtighed.
•	  Frakobl produktet fra strømkilden inden rengøring, service og udskiftning af dele.
•	  Dette produkt må kun vedligeholdes af en kvalificeret tekniker pga. risikoen for 

elektrisk stød.
•	  Sæt kun strømkablet i en stikkontakt med jordforbindelse (kun til funktionelle 

formål).
•	  Dæk aldrig ventilationshullerne til, og indsæt aldrig noget i dem.
 Risiko for kvælning.
•	  Lad ikke børn lege med emballagen. Hold altid emballagen uden for børns 

rækkevidde.
	1   FORSIGTIG! 

 Risiko for personskade eller funktionsfejl.
•	  Brug ikke produktet, hvis det er skadet eller defekt. Udskift straks et skadet eller 

defekt produkt.
•	  Sluk og kobl produktet fra strømkilden, inden du skifter tilbehør eller nærmer dig 

dele, der bevæger sig under brug.
•	  Hold altid strømkablet og produktet væk fra de sædvanlige stier.
•	  Udtag aldrig tilbehøret, mens produktet er i brug.
•	  Indsæt aldrig noget i tilbehøret, når produktet er i brug.
 Risiko for skadelig kemisk reaktion.
•	  Brug ikke hårde kemiske rengøringsmidler ved rengøring af produktet.
 BEMÆRK
 Risiko for produktskader.
•	  Åbn ikke produktet, der er ikke nogen brugbare dele indeni.
•	  Tab ikke produktet og undgå at støde det.

Tjek indholdet i pakken
 Kontroller, at alle dele er til stede, og at der ikke er synlige skader på delene. Hvis der 
mangler eller er beskadigede dele, eller hvis produktet ikke fungerer, skal du kontakte 
Melissa-kundeservice via hjemmesiden: support.melissa-online.com.

Før første brug
1.	 Rengør piskerisene A4 og dejkroge A1 i varmt vand og et mildt 

rengøringsmiddel.
2.	 Rengør produktets yderside med en blød, fugtig klud.
 Lad alle dele tørre helt, inden du bruger produktet.

Montering af produktet
1.	 Sørg for, at strømkablet A3 er frakoblet stikkontakten.
2.	 Indsæt og drej piskerisene eller dejkrogene, indtil de klikker fast i 

tilslutningsstikkene. A2.
	4 Indsæt piskeris eller dejkrog med kraven i den større tilslutningsbøsning.

Brug af produktet
1.	 Kontroller, at hastighedsvælgeren B2 er indstillet til "0".
2.	 Sæt strømkablet i en stikkontakt.
3.	 Sænk piskerisene eller dejkrogene ned i ingredienserne.

	4 Brug en skål med høje kanter for at undgå sprøjt.
4.	 Skub hastighedsvælgeren for at tænde for produktet.
 Produktet har 5 hastighedsindstillinger. Brug hastighedsvælgeren til at vælge den 
ønskede hastighedsindstilling.

	4 For at opnå det bedste resultat skal du starte med lav hastighed og gradvist øge 
hastigheden.

5.	 Tryk og hold turbo-knappen nede B3 ved enhver hastighedsindstilling for at øge 
hastigheden.

6.	 Slip turbo-knappen for at vende tilbage til den indstillede hastighed.
	4 Brug kun turbo-knappen i kort tid.

7.	 Skub hastighedsvælgeren til "0" for at slukke for produktet.
8.	 Tag strømkablet ud af stikkontakten.
9.	 Tryk på udskubningsknappen B1 for at fjerne piskerisene eller dejkrogene fra 

tilslutningsstikkene.

Garanti
 Dette produkt er beregnet til husholdningsbrug. Enhver ændring og/eller modifikation 
af produktet vil gøre garantien ugyldig. Vi kan ikke påtage os noget ansvar for skader 
forårsaget af forkert brug af produktet. Normal slitage er udelukket fra garantien.

Ansvarsfraskrivelse
 På grund af den konstante udvikling af vores produkter med hensyn til funktion og 
design forbeholder vi os ret til at foretage ændringer i produktet uden varsel. Alle 
logoer, mærker og produktnavne er varemærker eller registrerede varemærker 
tilhørende deres respektive indehavere og anerkendes hermed som sådanne.

Bortskaffelse
 Dette produkt er beregnet til separat indsamling på et passende 
indsamlingssted. Produktet må ikke bortskaffes sammen med 
husholdningsaffald. Kontakt forhandleren eller den lokale myndighed, der er 
ansvarlig for affaldshåndtering, for at få flere oplysninger.

EU-overensstemmelseserklæring
 Vi erklærer, at dette produkt opfylder gældende EU-lovgivning. EU-overensstemmel-
seserklæringen er tilgængelig på vores hjemmeside eller kan fås efter anmodning.

     k  Gyors beüzemelési útmutató

Kézi keverőgép 16200085

 További információkért a címlapon található QR-kódot beolvasva 
megtekintheti a bővített kézikönyvet.

   A dokumentummal kapcsolatos tudnivalók
 Köszönjük, hogy megvásárolta a Melissa Kézi keverőgép.
 Ez a felhasználói kézikönyv tartalmazza az összes információt a termék helyes, 
hatékony és biztonságos használatához.
 Ügyeljen arra, hogy a termék telepítése vagy használata előtt figyelmesen elolvasta és 
megértette az ebben a dokumentumban található információkat. Tartsa meg a 
csomagolást és ezt a dokumentumot későbbi használatra.

Tervezett felhasználás
 Ez a termék egy turbó funkcióval ellátott kézi mixer.
 Ez a termék alapanyagok és élelmiszerek habveréséhez, felveréséhez és dagasztásához 
szolgál.
 A termék beltéri használatra készült.
 Ezt a terméket 8 éves és idősebb gyermekek, valamint csökkent fizikai, érzékszervi 
vagy szellemi képességekkel rendelkező, illetve tapasztalat és ismeretek hiányában 
nem rendelkező személyek is használhatják, ha felügyeletet kaptak, vagy a termék 
biztonságos használatára vonatkozó utasításokat kaptak, és megértették a termékkel 
járó veszélyeket. A gyermekek nem játszhatnak a termékkel. A tisztítást és a 
felhasználói karbantartást gyermekek felügyelet nélkül nem végezhetik.
 A terméket háztartási környezetben történő használatra szánják tipikus takarítási 
feladatokra, amelyeket nem szakértő felhasználók is használhatnak tipikus takarítási 
feladatokra, mint például: üzletek, irodák, egyéb hasonló munkakörnyezetek, tanyák, 
szállodák, motelek és egyéb lakóhelyi jellegű környezetek és/vagy panziók és/vagy 
panziók és reggelizőhelyek.
 A termék nem professzionális használatra készült.
 A termék bármilyen módosítása befolyásolhatja a biztonságot, a jótállást és a 
megfelelő működést.

Fő alkatrészek (A kép)
1	 Dagasztó kampók
2	 Csatlakozó aljzatok

3	 Tápkábel
4	 Habverők

Vezérlőpanel (B kép)
1	 Kioldógomb
2	 Sebességválasztó

3	 Turbó gomb

Biztonsági utasítások
 Ügyeljen arra, hogy a termék telepítése vagy használata előtt figyelmesen elolvasta és 
megértette az ebben a dokumentumban található információkat. Tartsa meg a 
csomagolást és ezt a dokumentumot későbbi használatra.

	6   FIGYELMEZTETÉS! 
 A terméket csak az ebben a dokumentumban leírt módon használja.
 Áramütés veszélye.
•	  Ne merítse vízbe vagy más folyadékba a terméket.
•	  Ha a tápkábel megsérül, a veszély elkerülése érdekében a gyártónak, szervizének 

vagy hasonlóan képzett személynek kell kicserélnie.
 Áramütés vagy tűzveszély.
•	  Ne tegye ki a terméket víznek, esőnek, nedvességnek vagy magas páratartalomnak.
•	  A tisztítás, szervizelés és alkatrészek cseréje előtt válassza le a terméket az 

áramforrásról.
•	  Ezt a terméket csak szakképzett technikus szervizelheti az áramütés kockázatának 

csökkentése érdekében.
•	  A tápkábelet csak földelt konnektorba csatlakoztassa (csak funkcionális célból).
•	  Soha ne takarja el és ne helyezzen semmit a szellőzőnyílásokba.
 Fulladásveszély.
•	  Ne hagyja, hogy gyermekek játsszanak a csomagolóanyaggal. A csomagolóanyagot 

mindig tartsa gyermekektől elzárva.
	1   VIGYÁZAT! 

 Sérülés vagy meghibásodás veszélye.
•	  Ne használja a terméket, ha valamelyik része sérült vagy hibás. A sérült vagy 

meghibásodott terméket azonnal cserélje ki.
•	  Kapcsolja ki a terméket, és húzza ki az áramforrásból, mielőtt tartozékokat cserél, 

vagy hozzáér a használat közben mozgó alkatrészekhez.


